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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

Franklin County Courthouse

Commissioner’s Hearing Room — 26th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Tuesday, January 17, 2017
1:30 p.m.

1. Call roll for board members

2. Introduction of staff

3. Swearing in of witnesses

4. Approval of minutes from the December 19, 2016 meeting

5. Approval of By-Laws

6. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

7. Old Business:

i. VA/CU-3870-Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant:
Agent:

Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Request:

Al R. Mosque

Dan Heckman

Clinton Township

2130 Mecca Rd. (130-004347)

0.25 acres

Suburban Office and Institutional District (SO)

Public water and wastewater

Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 322.032 and a Variance from
Sections 504.011, 531.013 and 531.021 to allow for the development of a
funeral parlor that will not meet the required setback, the location of a
parking facility and the schedule of parking spaces in an area zoned
Suburban Office.
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8. New Business:

VA-3871 - Brad Fisher

Owner:
Applicant:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Utilities:
Request:

Timothy & Dawn Slade

Morton Bldgs, Inc.

Norwich Township

4250 Dublin Rd. (PID# 200-000535)

3.000 acres

Rural District

Private water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building that
will be located in front of the principal structure in an area zoned Rural.

ii. VA-3872 — Brad Fisher

Owner/Applicant:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Request:

Howley Capital, LLC

Clinton Township

1165 Chambers Rd. (PID# 130-000332)

0.330-acres

Limited Industrial District (LI)

Private water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Sections 344.043(c), 344.044(b) and 531.032 of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a
warehouse that will not meet the side yard, rear yard or loading space
setback requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial.

iil. AP-3873 — Brad Fisher

Owner:
Applicant/Agent:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:
Request:

Lennox Town Center/Limited

Steve Hermiller

Clinton Township

1717 Olentangy River Rd. (PID# 130-011860)

13.300-acres

Limited Industrial District (L)

Public water and wastewater

Requesting an appeal under Section 110.043(3) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming use in an
area zoned Limited Industrial.

9. Adjournment of Meeting to February 21, 2017
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MINUTES OF THE
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Monday, December 19, 2016

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse,
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, December 19, 2016.

Present were:

Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson
Tim Guyton

Nancy Hunter

Paula Armentrout

Franklin County Development Department members,
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator
Brad Fisher, Planner

Mr. Baer opened the meeting. Mr. Matt Brown swore in all witnesses.
The first order of business being approval of the meeting minutes of the October 17, 2016, meeting.

Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve the minutes from the October 17, 2016, meeting. It was
seconded by Ms. Hunter. The minutes were approved by a three-to-zero vote.

NEW BUSINESS:

The next order of business being Variance Case VA-3866. The owner and applicant is Eric Woodruff. The
request is a variance from Sections 650.162(a) and 650.162(g) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
to allow the construction of an accessory building and installation of a gravel parking area within the Big
Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented
the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a motion to conditionally
approve Variance Case VA-3866. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by a four-
to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Variance Case VA-3867. The owner and applicant is Michael Nance.
The request is a variance from Section 512.02(2) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to legitimize
the construction of an accessory building that exceeds the accessory building size limitations in an area
zoned Rural. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning
Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a motion to approve Variance Case VA-3867. It was seconded by Mr. Baer.
The motion was denied by a four-to-zero vote.
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Mr. Guyton made a motion to adopt findings of fact that the reason for denying a variance from Section
512.02 results from the applicant's failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section
810.041. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Variance and Conditional Use Case VA/CU-3869. The request is to
withdraw the application. Mr. Baer made a motion to accept the withdrawal at the request of the
applicant. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Variance and Conditional Use Case VA/CU-3870. The request is to
table the request until the January 17, 2017, meeting. Mr. Baer made a motion to accept the request to
table until the January 17, 2017, meeting. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The motion was approved by
a four-to-zero vote.

There being no further business coming before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Mr.
Guyton made a motion to adjourn the meeting. It was seconded by Mr. Baer.

And, thereupon, the meeting was adjourned at 2:15 p.m.

Minutes of the December 19, 2016, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved
this 17" day of January, 2017.

Signature



FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
(By Laws)

A. MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

1. The Board of Zoning Appeals, herein after referred to as the BZA, shall consist of five (5)
members and two (2) at-large members appointed by the Franklin County Board of County
Commissioners as provided by Section 303.013 of the Ohio Revised Code. Each member
and/or successor shall serve a term for a petiod of five (5) years with terms that expire
each year. Each member shall maintain residence in unincorporated Franklin County.

2. At the first meeting of each year, the BZA shall organize by electing a Chairperson and a
Vice-Chairperson. Officers shall serve for one (1) year or until a successor is appointed.
Officers are entitled to vote. (02/16/16)

3. Upon expiration of a BZA member’s term, such member may continue to serve until a
successor is appointed.

4. 'The Chairperson shall encourage regular and timely attendance by each BZA member.
Each BZA member is responsible for attending each meeting or notifying the Planning
Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department
or the Planning Administrator’s staff person of the inability to attend. Four (4) total
unexcused absences in one year, or three (3) consecutive unexcused absences shall be
grounds for removal of a member by a majority vote of the Board, or, at their discretion,
grounds for the attending majority of the Board to request the offending members
resignation (02/22/00). The secretary of the BZA shall determine what constitutes an
unexcused absence. Grounds to be considered an unexcused absence would be failure to
notify the secretary of the BZA before the meeting of an inability to attend, or repeated
absences without medical or appropriate personal excuses.

5. The Planning Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department or the Planning Administrator’s designee shall serve as secretary of the BZA.

BZA By Laws 2017



B. MEETINGS

1. 'The BZA shall meet on the third (3") Monday of each month. If the third (3*) Monday is
a holiday, the meeting shall be on the following day. If there are no applications scheduled
for consideration, no meeting will be held. (02/16/16)

2. Each regular meeting shall be held at 1:30 PM in an appropriate room of the Franklin
County Courthouse.

3. The BZA shall publish and mail notices as required by Section 303.15 of the Ohio Revised
Code. The BZA herein defines “parties of interest”, as it is used in the ORC, to mean
owners of property within and contiguous to and directly across the street from the area
subject to the variance or conditional use request. This definition is equivalent to the one
used in ORC Section 303.12 regarding notice for rezoning petitions. As a courtesy, the
BZA will also attempt to mail notice to all remaining property owners within 300 feet of
the subject property. A copy of the abutter list shall be retained in each respective case
file and shall be available for public inspection at the Franklin County Economic
Development and Planning Department (02/16/98) (02/20/07).

4. All meetings of the BZA shall be open to the public and no action shall take place in
Executive Session or by vote prior to any meeting.

5. All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order, newly revised.
A quorum shall consist of three (3) members of the BZA. If a quorum is lacking, the
meeting shall be postponed or canceled. The Board of Zoning Appeals is unable to
guarantee full attendance at each hearing. As such, any decision made by quorum of BZA
is final. The BZA shall consider and deliberate upon any request for delay should an
applicant desire to do so, but because of the dynamic development issues present in
Franklin County, such request for delay shall only be considered to a date certain not to
exceed six months (02/22/00).

6. There are two (2) designated at-large alternates. The alternates shall have the right to vote
and participate in all proceedings and actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals at that
meeting as if the at-large alternate were a full voting member (02/19/08).

7. All motions before the BZA shall be presented in the affirmative (to approve). If a motion
is defeated, this constitutes a denial of the application. Passage shall require the affirmative
vote of a majority of votes cast (02/20/07). For an appeal to be denied, a motion of denial
must pass. For an appeal to be approved, a motion of approval must pass (04/20/09).

8. The Chairperson may limit the number of persons who wish to speak regarding any agenda
item to not fewer than three (3) for and three (3) persons against. The Chairperson may
not limit the time for a person to speak to less than five (5) minutes. The Chairperson, in
the alternative, may limit the total amount of time for support of an agenda item to fifteen
(15) minutes and the total amount of time for the opposition to fifteen (15) minutes.

9. All persons wishing to speak at a meeting must register to do so with the secretary of the
BZA prior to the meeting. Speaker slips will be available for this purpose.
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The Chairperson will inquire prior to each meeting or prior to each individual case as to
whether or not the applicant or the appropriate representative is present. If there is not
representation for a specific application, the application shall be dismissed without
prejudice and the applicant will be required to reapply. If an applicant or agent reapplies
and again does not attend the scheduled meeting, the Board may choose to approve or
deny the application based on the merits of the case (02/18/97). Applications with
motions to continue or dismiss shall be heard first. Applications requiring a full
presentation to the BZA shall be heatd in the order of filing (02/22/00).

C. POWERS AND DUTIES

The BZA shall consider request for:

1. Administrative Review. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any
order, requirement, or decision, or determination made by the Administrative Officer in
the enforcement of the Zoning Resolution.

2. Conditional Use: To authorize only such Conditional Uses as the BZA is specifically
authorized to pass on by the terms of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

3. Variances: To hear and decide in specific cases such Variances from the terms of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as will not be contrary to the public interest where,
owing to special conditions on the land, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this
zoning resolution would result in unnecessary hardship. In granting such Variance, the
BZA shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to maintain the intent and the
spirit of the zoning district in conformity with this zoning district.

4. If a proposed variance or conditional use request is denied by the BZA, another application
for variance or conditional uses that relies on the same set of facts and affects any portion
of the land included in the disapproved application shall not be heard. The Board may
consider this position if any applicant can clearly demonstrate that new facts and/or
previously unconsidered circumstances or agreements warrant reconsideration (02/16/99).

D. BZA STAFF

1. The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department shall receive,
process, recommend and present applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances and
Conditional Uses to the BZA.

2. 'The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department staff shall review
applications for Variance and Conditional Use and submit a written report to the BZA
before the public meeting. Such reports shall recommend approval, modification, or
disapproval of the application.

3. The Economic Development and Planning Department shall maintain a record of the
BZA proceedings and respond to all Praecipe for appeal.
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4. Itis the responsibility of the secretary of the BZA to issue to every applicant the final order
or journal entry. Said final order shall include written notification of the BZA decision
rendered and shall be issued no later than five (5) days following each scheduled Board
meeting. Absent any action to appeal a BZA decision; the Board continues to have thirty
(30) days following entry of the final order in which to reconsider a case. Once thirty (30)
days has elapsed, the appeal time has lapsed and reconsideration is not possible. In special
circumstances and upon just and reasonable finding, the Chairperson may elect to instruct
the secretaty of the BZA to withhold or stay, (02/20/07) for a petiod not to exceed thirty
(30) days, the final order if one (1) or more Board members desires to reopen a case for
reconsideration. A request to order a stay assumes that any party to the proceeding would
not be prejudice to such a delay (02/18/97).

E. SUSPENSION OR AMENDMENT OF RULES

1. These rules and regulations may be suspended only upon the affirmative vote of no fewer
than four (4) members.

2. These rules and regulations may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of the

BZA membership. Such amendments shall be effective thirty (30) days after an affirmative
vote.

BZA By Laws 2017
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Commissioner John O'Grady ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 17, 2017

Case VA/CU-3870
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Applicant/Owner: Al R. Mosque

Agent: Dan Heckman

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 2130 Mecca Rd. (PID #130-004347)

Acreage: 0.25-acres

Zoning: Suburban Office (SO) District

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 322.032 and a Variance

from Sections 504.011, 531.013 and 531.021 to allow for the
development of a funeral service that will not meet the required building
line setback, location of a parking facility and the schedule of parking
spaces in an area zoned Suburban Office (SO).

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow for the development of a funeral service in an area
zoned Suburban Office (SO). The applicant is also requesting a Variance to allow for the operation of a
funeral service that will not meet the required building line setback, location of a parking facility and the
schedule of parking spaces. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The applicant’s property is located on the north side of Mecca Road, east of Westerville Road in Clinton
Township. The property has been vacant since approximately 2010 and is situated on an unimproved
roadway that terminates immediately east of the property. The affiliated Al Rahma Mosque is located to
the north of the site, separated by two undeveloped landlocked parcels.

The site will include a 3,150 square foot building, sidewalks and landscaping. The applicant stated the
funeral service would only be available to active members of the Mosque, which is approximately 260
people. The services are expected to accommodate 90 to 120 people per service. Parking spaces would be
provided by the Rhema Christian Center parking lot to the west. Staff notes that the required parking
spaces for this development is 21 and the adjacent parking lot would accommodate for 33.

Surrounding Area
The surrounding area is a mix of land uses and zoning districts in both Clinton Township and the city of
Columbus. Land uses include single-family, multi-family, commercial, industrial and religious uses.
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Comprehensive Plan

The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends this property for office and residential
uses. Corresponding zoning districts include the Suburban Office and Institutional (SO), Restricted Urban
Residential (R-8), Urban Residential (R-12) and Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24) Districts.

The request keeps with the future land use recommendation of the Plan.

Staff Review
Conditional Use from Section 322.032 — Funeral Service:
— A Funeral service under US Department of Labor SIC Code 726 is a conditional use in the SO Zoning
District.
0 The applicant must apply for a Conditional Use to allow for the development of a funeral service
in an area zoned Suburban Office (SO) and provide a site plan showing building layout, parking
and access.

Variance from Section 504.011 — Required Setback:
— Astructure or other use of land, except parking, shall locate no closer to a street right-of-way than the
established building line.
0 The front building line from Mecca Road is 50 feet from the Mecca Road centerline. The
proposed front building setback is approximately 38 feet from the centerline.
= A variance is required to reduce the building line setback by 12 feet.

Variance from Section 531.013 — Location of Parking Spaces:

— Required off-street parking facilities shall be located on the same lot as the structure or use served,
except that a parking facility providing the sum of parking space required of several uses may be
provided contiguous and in common to the several structures and uses served.

o0 All of the proposed parking would be located on an adjacent property.

Variance from Section 531.021 — Schedule of Parking Spaces:
— A Funeral service is required to have 1 parking space for each 150 square feet of gross floor area.
0 21 parking spaces are required and zero (0) have been provided.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review
Franklin County Engineer’s Office
Expressed no concerns regarding the proposed development.

Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District
Indicated that storm water requirements will need to be met and recommends pervious paving where
available.

Clinton Township

Requested an easement over the tile on the west side of the parcel, that storm water management be
addressed and if there is damage to Mecca Road during construction the roadway must be brought back to
its current conditions.

Staff Analysis
Section 810.041 — Approval of Variance:
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all of the following findings are made:
1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.
» The applicant stated that the small lot, without the opportunity to purchase the vacant parcels to the
north, does not allow for all development standards to be met.




» Staff notes that the applicant intends to meet and exceed the parking requirements by providing a
cross-access agreement with the adjacent property.

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution.

» The applicant indicated that the initial intent was to purchase additional properties to the north,
which would allow for all development standards to be met. The option to purchase these properties
is no longer available.

» Staff believes the proposal will be in character with the religious uses to the north and south, while
making improvements to a vacant and neglected property.

3) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant.

» Staff does not believe the size of the subject site is a result from actions made by the applicant.

4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

» The applicant stated that if the option to purchase the vacant land to the north were still available, no
variances would be required.

» Staff agrees that if additional land were available, variances may not be required.

» Staff further notes that the required parking space number and location could be met by providing a
cross-access agreement with the property to the west.

5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity.

» The applicant indicated that the proposed development would enhance the area by creating a
manicured and landscaped area that does not exist now.

» Staff agrees that the proposed development would be an improvement to the area and not adversely
affect the health or safety of persons in the community.

Staff Analysis
Section 815.041 — Approval of Conditional Use
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following three (3)
conditions are met:
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development
Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met;
» The proposed use is a Conditional Use in an area zoned Suburban Office (SO) and the applicant has
requested variances to address building line setback and parking deficiencies.
2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area;
» The proposed development is in accordance with the Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan.
3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area.
» The applicant indicated that the proposed use will enhance the area and eliminate a vacant parcel.
» Staff agrees that the proposed use would improve a vacant parcel and be in character with the
religious uses to the north and south.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval with conditions of a Conditional Use from Section 322.032 and a Variance
from Sections 504.011, 531.013 and 531.021 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the
development of a funeral service in an area zoned Suburban Office (SO). The conditions are as follows:
1. The applicant must work with Clinton Township to establish an easement over the tile on the west
side of the parcel and ensure storm water management is addressed.
2. The applicant must complete any roadway improvements deemed necessary by Clinton
Township.
3. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from
the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.



4. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of Building Permits from Clinton Township.

5. The applicant must obtain a cross-access agreement with the property to the west in order to
allow for off-site parking and submit a copy of the recorded document when applying for a
Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

6. The applicant must work with the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District in order to select
landscaping tree species that are native to the area and provide this information at the time of
applying for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following are proposed resolutions for the request:
Proposed Resolution for VVariance Requests:
@) moves to approve a Variance from Sections 504.011, 531.013 and

531.021 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the
applicant identified in Case No. VA/CU-3870.

Seconded by:

Voting:

(b) If the resolution for the Variance request fails for lack of support, the following are proposed
findings of fact for adoption by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances

as outlined in the request above for Case No. VA/CU-3870 results from the applicant’s failure to
satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning

Resolution as detailed in staff’s analysis.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Proposed Resolution for Conditional Use Request:

@ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 322.032 of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant
identified in Case No. VA/CU-3870.

Seconded by:

Voting:



(b) If the resolution for the Conditional Use request fails for lack of support, the following are
proposed findings of fact for adoption by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the conditional
use as outlined in the request above for Case No. VA/CU-3870 results from the applicant’s failure
to satisfy the criteria for granting a conditional use under Section 815.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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MECCA RD

PARKWOOD AvE

VA/CU-3870

Requesting a Conditional
Use from Section 322.032
and a Variance from
Sections 504.011, 531.013
and 531.021 to allow for the
development of a funeral
parlor that will not meet the
required setback, the
location of a parking facility
and the schedule of parking
spaces in an area zoned
Suburban Office.
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Requesting a Conditional
Use from Section 322.032
and a Variance from
Sections 504.011, 531.013
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location of a parking facility
and the schedule of parking
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MECCA RD

VA/CU-3870

Requesting a Conditional
Use from Section 322.032
and a Variance from
Sections 504.011, 531.013
and 531.021 to allow for the
development of a funeral
parlor that will not meet the
required setback, the
location of a parking facility
and the schedule of parking
spaces in an area zoned
Suburban Office.

Acres:0.25
Township: Clinton Township

2130 Mecca Road
Parcels

Streets
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RECEIVED
NOV 1 0 2016

GOOd Neighbor Agreement Franklin County Piari. + + 'Jgpartment
Franklin County, OH

Parties:
Ve - 1470
Rhema Christian Center

2100 Agler Road
Columbus, OH 43224

Al Rahma Mosque
2205 Albert Avenue
Columbus, OH 43224

Purpose:

Al Rahma Mosque is constructing a small building on Mecca Road (North and East to existing
parking lots owned by Rhema Christian Center. The building will be used as a mortuary to
perform ceremonial cleansing of bodies before burial at another location. This was approved by
the Clinton Township Trustees and the Franklin County Commissioners. Rhema Christian
Center did not object this project.

William Dodson of Rhema Christian Center met with representatives of the Al Rahma Mosque
and their Project manager Dan Heckman to discuss the scope of the project in relationship to
Rhema’s properties. It was determined that the Mosque may require occasional use of the 33
space parking lot adjacent to their property (west of alley) for the above activities performed at
the facility. The Mosque also owns an unimproved lot by one of Rhema’s unimproved lots.

A Good Neighbor Agreement was proposed to allow the Mosque incidental use of Rhema’s
adjacent parking lot for said purposes by the individuals performing the service at the building.
The Mosque is required to give adequate notice to advise Rhema of its intended use and to
avoid conflict with planned activities at Rhema Christian Center. The Mosque will monitor the

conduct of its associates on Rhema’s property accordingly.

Both parties are in agreement with the terms of the Good Neighbor Agreement and agree to this
non-binding agreement for mutual cooperation and goodwill, as stipulated above.

Signed
WW el o
William A. Dodson batd (4T CT(E

Rhema Christian Center

Zg%\ MA =

Abdiwali Maxamad Date
Al Rahma Mosque




UWSE OF PROPERTY

THE PROPOJSED USE OF THE PROPERTY IS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
SMALL FUNERAL PARLOR FOR UWSE BY ACTIVE MEMBERS OF THE MOSQUE.
THE USE OF THE PROPOJSED FACILITY IS NOT FOR PUBLIC ACCESS. THE
INFREQUENT WE OF THE FACILITY WILL NOT CAUSE ANY ADDITIONAL
TRAFFIC USUES. THE DEVELOPMENT WILL ENHANCE THE NEIGHBORHOOD
BY ELIMINATING A VACANT LOT AND ADDING LIGHTING AND
LANDSCAPING THAT DOES NOT EXIST NOW.

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY WILL NOT AFFECT THE ADJACENT
PROPERTIES. THE EXISTING PROPERTY TO THE WEST IS ALREADY A
PARKING LOT OVERFLOW FOR THE RHEMA CHRUTIAN CENTER DIRECTLY
TO THE SJOUTH OF THE PROPERTY. ALL EXUTING PROPERTY TO THE
JOUTH If OWNED BY THE RHEMA CHRUTIAN CENTER. THE PROPERTY TO
THE NORTH IS UNAVAILABLE BECAUSE OF FINANCIAL REAJONS, AND
FURTHER TO THE NORTH IS OWNED BY THE MOSQUE. IT WAS THE INTENT
UPON PURCHAJSING THE EXISTING PROPERTY THAT THE VACANT
PROPERTY TO THE NORTH WOULD BE PURCHASED ALSO. A CERTAIN
INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTING HIMSELF Af A MEMBER OF THE MOSQUE
PURCHAJSED THE PROPERTY AND IS ASKING AN UNREASONABLE
AMOUNT FOR THE PURCHAJSE PRICE.

Il ARCHITECTURE I DESIGN/BUILD [l CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT [l LANDSCAPE DESIGN



NATURE OF VARIANCE:

PROVISION 504.011 REQUIRED SETBACK

REQUIRED 50’ REQUESTED 34’

PROVIION 531.013

LOCATION OF PARKING SPACES

PROVISION 531.021

JCHEDULE OF PARKING SPACES

THE LAST TWO PROVISIONS WILL BE SATUSFIED VIA WRITTEN
AGREEMENT WITH ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER WHO HAS AN
EXUUTING PARKING LOT CAPABLE OF PARKING 33 SJPACES
REQUIRED 1150 SF = 21 JPACES

JTATEMENT OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES:

BECAWSE OF THE SMALL LOT SIZE (10,557 SF) VARIANCES ARE

NECESSARY TO MEET ALL CURRENT RESTRICTIONS. THE INITIAL INTENT
UPON PURCHAJING THE PROPERTY WAS TO ALJO PURCHAJSE THE
ADJACENT VACANT PROPERTY TO THE NORTH WHICH ABUTS THEIR
EXISTING MOSQUE PROPERTY. AN UNSJCRUPULOUYS INDIVIDUAL
REPRESENTING HIMJSELF ASf REPRESJENTING THE MOSQUE APPROACHED
THE PREVIOUS OWNER AND PURCHASED THE PROPERTY. WHEN THE
MOSQUE APPROACHED THE NEW CURRENT OWNER, HE HASf DEMANDED
AN UNREALUTIC PRICE FOR THE PROPERTY. WE THEREFORE REQUEST
THE VARIANCES BE GRANTED TO DEVELOP THE PROPERTY.

JTATEMENT OF PROPERTY RIGHTYS:

IF THE VARIANCES ARE NOT GRANTED, THE PROPERTY WILL REMAIN
VACANT AND IS ALREADY A HAVEN FOR THE HOMELESS AND A
PARTY PLACE FOR CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS. GRANTING THE VARIANCES
WILL ALLOW DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY AND LIGHTING TO
JWAY EXUTING ACTIVITIES. IT WILL BE MONITORED DAILY AND THE

LOT MANICURED.

M ARCHITECTURE B DESIGN/BUILD I CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT Il LANDSCAPE DESIGN



VA/CU-3870
JOMALIAN RIGHT OF PASSAGE

THE RELIGIOUS BELIEF OF THE SOMALI FAITH IS THAT THE DECEASED
NEEDS TO BE RECOVERED, WASHED BY THE ELDERJ, (NO EMBALMING)
PRAYER SERVICE AND BURIED WITHIN 24 HRJ. THEY CURRENTLY USE A
THIRD PARTY FUNERAL HOME TO WASH THE BODY AND, IN THE PAJT,
HAVE HAD CONFLICTS WITH THE FACILITY BEING BUSY AND HAD TO
WAIT LONGER THAN USUAL TO FACILITATE THE SERVICE.

THIS 1S WHY IT WAS DETERMINED TO BUILD THEIR OWN FACILITY TO
EXPEDITE THE RIGHT OF PASSAGE. THE DECISION WAS NOT TO CREATE A
PROFIT CENTER FOR THE MOSQUE, BUT TO HAVE A FACILITY TO OFFER
ADDITIONAL SERVICES ASf PART OF THE MEMBERJSHIP.

WHEN MEETING WITH THE COMMITTEE OF THE MOSQUE, THE S1ZE OF THE
BUILDING WAS DETERMINED BY THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE MOSQUE AND
IT'f FUTURE GROWTH. THEY CURRENTLY HAVE A MEMBERSHIP OF
APPROXIMATELY 260 PEOPLE WITH A GROWTH RATE OF 25 OR SO PER
YEAR. LEARNING FROM PAST DEATHS, A NORMAL TURNOUT FOR THE
PRAYER SERVICE ISf APPROXIMATELY 90 PEOPLE. THE PROPOSED
FACILITY CAN ACCOMMODATE 120 PEOPLE IF NEEDED, ALLOWING FOR
LARGER PRAYER SERVICES DEPENDING ON THE POPULARITY OF THE
DECEASED. THE PROPOJSED FACILITY HAS A STATE MANDATED MINIMUM
S1ZE PREPARATION AREA, A AMALL RECEIVING AREA TO BRING THE
DECEASED INTO THE BUILDING UNNOTICED AND HAVE ENOUGH ROOM
FOR CASKETING OF THE BODY, AND REJTROOM FACILITIES. THE
REMAINDER OF THE FACILITY IS FOR THE PRAYER SERVICE AND
GATHERING AFTER THE SERVICE.

IN KEEPING WITH THE NEIGHBORHOOD ATMOSPHERE OF THE AREA, THE
PROPOSED BUILDING HAS AN ARCHITECTURAL STYLE IN KEEPING WITH
THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND THE REMAINDER OF THE LOT TO BE KEPT
GREENSPACE. WITH THE ADJACENT PARKING LOT ALREADY EXISTING, AN
AGREEMENT WITH THE NOW PRESENT OWNER WAS REACHED WITH THE
POSSIBILITY OF FUTURE PURCHAJSE. THIS If WHY IT WAS DECIDED TO
KEEP THE LOT MORE RESIDENTIAL IN APPEARANCE THAN COMMERCIAL.
ADDING LANDSCAPING TO THE LOT OFFERS MORE OF A HOME-LIKE
APPEARANCE AND LACK OF A PARKING LOT ON THE SITE ONLY
STRENGTHENS THAT FEELING.

THE AREA AROUND THIS PARTICULAR LOT IS PRIMARILY RELIGIOUS IN
NATURE WITH THE RHEMA CHRISTIAN CENTER OWNING ALL THE
PROPERTY TO THE SOUTH AND A LARGE PORTION TO THE WEST. TO THE
EAST IS AN APARTMENT COMPLEX, AND TO THE NORTH 1S THE VACANT
LOT THAT WAS TO BE PURCHASED ALONG WITH THE CURRENT LOT. THE

I ARCHITECTURE B DESIGN/BUILD I CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT [l LANDSCAPE DESIGN



VA/CU-3870
NEXT PARCEL TO THE NORTH If THE MOSQUE.

IF IN THE FUTURE THE VACANT LOT BECOMES AVAILABLE FOR A
REASJONABLE PRICE, IT WILL BE PURCHASED SO THE ENTIRE NORTH
PARCELS WILL BE OWNED BY THE MOSQUE.

THE FACILITY WILL BE UWSED BY THE MOSQUE MEMBERSHIP ONLY. THE
FACILITY WILL NOT BE WED BY THE PUBLIC, SO THE IMPACT TO THE
AREA WILL BE HELD TO A MINIMUM.

THE PROPOJSED BUILDING ENCOMPASSES APPROXIMATELY 30 PERCENT
OF THE LOT S1ZE. THE REMAINING 70 PERCENT WILL BE LANDSCAPED
AND MAINTAINED. THE INTENT FOR THE REZONING TO SUBURBAN
OFFICE ASf PART OF THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE AREA If TO ALLOW FOR
DEVELOPMENT IN KEEPING WITH ALLOWABLE USES UNDER THE
JUBURBAN OFFICE ZONING AND APPROVED CONDITIONAL USES. WE
FEEL THE PROPOJSED FACILITY IS IN KEEPING WITH THE INTENT OF THE
NEW ZONING. THIS FACILITY HAS MORE OF A RESIDENTIAL FEEL THAN
COMMERCIAL AND WILL BLEND INTO THE RELIGIOUS ATMOSPHERE THAT
ALREADY EXIST IN THE AREA. IT WILL ALLOW THE EXISTING MOSQUE TO
OFFER MORE SERVICES THAN ALREADY EXISTS WITHOUT CREATING A
COMMERCIAL FEEL FOR THE AREA.

I ARCHITECTURE Il DESIGN/BUILD Il CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT [l LANDSCAPE DESIGN



Commissioner John O'Grady ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 17, 2017

Case VA-3871
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Applicant: Morton Buildings, Inc.

Owner: Timothy & Dawn Slade

Township: Norwich Township

Site: 4250 Dublin Road (PI1D #200-000535)

Acreage: 3.12-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building
that will be located in front of the principal structure in an area zoned
Rural.

Summary
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for the construction of an accessory building to be located
in front of the principal structure on a lot zoned Rural. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The subject property is located east of Dublin Road, north of Fishinger Road and immediately west of the
Scioto River. The site contains a 3,316 square-foot single-family residence with an attached garage that
was built in 1949. The applicant is proposing to construct a 36 foot by 77 foot (2,790 square-foot) pole
barn with a 108 square foot porch, located in front of the primary structure. The applicant is unable to
meet the accessory building location requirements due to restrictive building conditions surrounding the
home.

Surrounding Area

The surrounding area is zoned for residential use. The properties to the north and west are zoned Rural in
Norwich Township and developed as medium-density residential. The property to the south is zoned
Low-Density Residential (R-1) in the City of Hilliard and the Scioto River is located immediately to the
east.

Comprehensive Plan
There is currently no Comprehensive Plan in place for the applicant’s property and surrounding community.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov



Staff Review

Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) — Location of Residential Accessory Buildings:

— An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure and shall be no
closer than ten (10) feet from any part of the principal structure.
0 The proposed accessory building will be located in front of the principal structure.

Franklin County Technical Review Committee
The Franklin County Engineer’s office, Drainage Engineer’s office and Franklin Soil and Water
Conservation District expressed no concerns with the variance request.

Staff Analysis

Section 810.041 — Approval of Variance:

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

0 The applicant indicated that the home was built in 1949, fronting the river, and believes the
definition of the front of a principle structure presents a special circumstance with regards to the
placement of the pole barn.

o0 Staff notes that the front building line is established by measuring from the street centerline, not
the river and does not constitute a special circumstance. However, staff believes that the
placement of the home in 1949 has created a special circumstance for the applicant, leaving no
room for an accessory building to be built to the rear or side of the home.

2) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution.

0 The applicant indicated that other properties in the area have constructed accessory buildings in
front of the primary structures.

o0 Staff agrees that other properties have been granted approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals to
construct accessory buildings in front of the primary structure due to steep slopes to the side and
rear of the structures.

3) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant.
o Staff does not believe that the special condition is a result of any action made by the applicant.

4) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.
o Staff does not believe that granting the variance will confer special privilege on the applicant as
other residential properties in the area have constructed accessory buildings in front of the
primary structures due to similar development restraints.

5) That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity.

o Staff does not believe that granting this variance will adversely affect the health or safety of the
community.



Recommendation

Staff recommends approval with conditions of a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building that would be located in
front of a principal structure in an area zoned Rural.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution for the Variance request from Section

512.02 (2(a)):
Proposed Resolution for Request from 512.02(2(a)):
moves to approve a Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case
No. VA-3871.

Seconded by:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption
by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for a Variance
from Section 512.02(2(a)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request
above for Case No. VA-3871 results from the applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting
a variance under Sections 810.041.

Seconded by:
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Commissioner John O'Grady ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 17, 2017

Case VA-3872
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Applicant/Owner: Howley Capital, LLC

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 1165 Chambers Rd. (PID #130-000332)

Acreage: 0.330-acres

Zoning: Limited Industrial District (LI)

Utilities: Private water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 344.043(c), 344.044(b) and
531.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the
construction of a warehouse that will not meet the side yard, rear yard or
loading space setback requirements in an area zoned Limited Industrial
(L.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for the development of a warehouse that will not meet the
side yard, rear yard or loading space setbacks in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI).

Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The applicant’s property is located on the south side of Chambers Road, east of Northwest Boulevard and
west of Kenny Road in Clinton Township. Until recently the subject site contained a structure that was
constructed in 1950 and was non-conforming with respect to side yard setbacks. This structure was
removed in order to allow for the redevelopment of the site to include a 5,920 square foot warehouse,
parking area and green space.

Surrounding Area

The surrounding area has a mix of land uses and zoning districts located in Clinton Township and the city
of Columbus. Land uses to the north include a bar, multi-family residential and industrial uses. Zoning to
the west and south is for multi-family residential, with construction underway. Land use and zoning to the
east is manufacturing. The surrounding area had been zoned for industrial uses since 1948 in Clinton
Township until they were annexed into the City of Columbus between 2011 and 2016 and rezoned for
various uses. The area is transitioning to residential uses but viable industrial operations remain.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov



Comprehensive Plan

The Clinton West Neighborhood Plan, adopted in 2012, includes a Future Land Use Map and a Sidewalk
Priorities Map. The Future Land Use Map recommends this property for light industrial and office uses
with the corresponding zoning districts: Suburban Office and Institutional (SO), Neighborhood
Commercial (NC), Restricted Industrial (RI) and Limited Industrial (LI) Districts. The Sidewalks
Priorities Map recommends sidewalks in this location, and no sidewalks have been proposed by the
applicant.

The proposed use is permitted in the Limited Industrial (LI) district and therefore the proposal keeps with
the land use Plans recommendation but the proposal fails to provide sidewalks as recommended by the
Plan.

Staff Review
Variances from Section 344.043(c) — Minimum Side Yard Setback:
— When abutting a residential district, one-third (1/3) the sum of the height and length of the wall most
parallel to the exterior lot line abutting a residential district, or fifty (50) feet, whichever is greater.
0 The applicant is required to meet a fifty (50) foot side yard setback to the west and has proposed a
one (1) foot setback.
= Avariance is required to reduce the side yard setback by 49 feet.

Variances from Section 344.044(b) — Minimum Rear Yard Setback:
— When abutting a residential district, one-third (1/3) the sum of the height and length of the wall most
parallel to the exterior lot line abutting a residential district, or fifty (50) feet, whichever is greater.
0 The applicant is required to meet a fifty (50) foot rear yard setback to the south and has proposed
a fifteen (15) foot setback.
= A variance is required to reduce the rear yard setback by 35 feet.

Variances from Section 531.032 — Loading Space Setback:
— No part of any loading space shall be permitted closer than fifty (50) feet to any residential district.
0 The applicant has proposed an eight (8) foot loading space setback from the residential property
to the west.
= A variance is required to reduce the loading space setback by 42 feet.

Technical Review Committee Agency Review

Franklin County Engineer’s Office, Franklin County Drainage Engineer and Franklin Soil and
Water Conservation District

Expressed no concerns with the proposed development.

City of Columbus — Division of Traffic

Stated that they are in support of the two 13 feet wide, one-way access points to serve the proposed
redevelopment of the site provided that an access permit is obtained from the City of Columbus,
Department of Public Services, prior to beginning construction.

Clinton Township — Building Department
Approved the proposed provision of wastewater and water service to the site, allowing for the use of
portable toilets and above ground water supply tanks.



Staff Analysis
Section 810.041 — Approval of Variance:

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all of the following findings are made:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

» The applicant stated that the subject site was purchased and intended to be redeveloped with a
warehouse when the properties to the west and south were zoned Limited Industrial. The special
circumstance occurred when the adjacent properties were annexed into the City of Columbus and
rezoned for residential use.

» Staff agrees that the rezoning of the adjacent properties have created a special circumstance for the
applicant.

» Staff notes that the applicant purchased the property in November of 2015, nine months prior to the
adjacent properties being rezoned to a residential use in August of 2016.

That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this

Zoning Resolution.

» The applicant indicated that the zoning requirements for the newly rezoned adjacent properties has
created a situation where the subject site cannot be developed to its full potential, without being
granted variances.

» Staff agrees that a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties.

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant.

» Staff does not believe that the adjacent properties rezoning to residential uses are a result from
actions made by the applicant.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is

denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

» The applicant stated that variances would not have been necessary for the proposed development at
the time the property was purchased and are only seeking the minimum variances required.

» Staff agrees that if the adjacent properties had not been rezoned after the applicant had purchased
this property, variances would not have been required for the submitted site plan.

That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,

or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity.

» The applicant indicated that the proposed development would enhance the area by creating a
manicured and landscaped area that does not exist now.

» Staff agrees that the proposed development would be an improvement to the area and not adversely
affect the health or safety of persons in the community.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval with conditions of a Variance from Sections 344.043(c), 344.044(b) and
531.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a warehouse that will
not meet the side yard, rear yard or loading space setback requirements in an area zoned Limited
Industrial (L1). The conditions are as follows:

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from
the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of Building Permits from Clinton Township.

3. Assidewalk, five (5) feet in width, must be installed along the property’s frontage.

4. The building’s rear wall must be of the same exterior material and finish as the front and side
walls.

5. The applicant must receive all necessary approvals and permits from Columbus Department of
Public Service prior to beginning construction.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following are proposed resolutions for the request:

Proposed Resolution for Variance Requests:
@ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 344.043(c), 344.044(b)

and 531.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for
the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3872.

Seconded by:

Voting:

(b) If the resolution for the Variance request fails for lack of support, the following are proposed
findings of fact for adoption by the BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances
as outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3872 results from the applicant’s failure to
satisfy the criteria for granting a variance under Section 810.041 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution as detailed in staff’s analysis.

Seconded by:

Voting:



Proposed Warehouse Building
1165 Chambers Road

Clinton Township,

Property Owner: The Howley Capital LLC
130-000332, 0.3306 acre (16,000 S.F.)

Parcel Number:

New single story masonry warehouse building. Proposed use:

warehouse.
All construction to be of fire

Overall building square footage is 5,920 s.f. gross

Current zoning is 'LI' Light Industrial, no change in zoning.
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REQUIRED PARKING
REQUIRED PARKING SPACES PER FRANKLIN COUNTY ZONING CODE:

VEHICLE PARKING SPACES.

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE

WAREHOUSE: 1 PER 3,000 S.F. AND 1 FOR BUSINESS USE:
REQUIRED SPACES: 5920 S.F./3000 =

2SPACES +1=3

REQUIRED MINI UM NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 3 SPACES
SPACES PROVIDED: 8 INCLUDING ONE HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE SPACE

ONE BICYCLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED PER EVERY 20

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE PER FRANKLIN COUNTY ZONING CODE

SECTION 344,048 - AT LEAST 20% OF THE LOT MUST BE LANDSCAPED

OPEN SPACE.

OPEN LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 3482 S.F. OR 21.7%
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SITE PLAN NOTES

PER SECTION 706.022 APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES

FRANKLIN COUNTY STOR WATER MANAGEMENT MANUAL - NOT
APPLICABLE, OVERALL SITE IS LESS THAN ONE ACRE

FRANKLIN COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH REGULATIONS AND SANITARY
ENGINEER REQUIRMENTS - REFER TO PLAN CC-16972, ACCEPTED
2/2016 BY FRANKLIN COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COLUMBUS.

FRANKLIN COUNTY DRAINAGE ENGINEER - REFER TG PLAN CC-186973,
ACCEPTED 3/2016 BY FRANKLIN COUNTY AND THE CITY OF
COLUMBUS.

SITE SURVEY INFORMATION: A SITE SURVEY HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY
IBI GROQUP AND PINS SET TO CONFIRM EXTENTS OF EXISTING LCT.
ANY PINS DAMAGED AND/OR MISSING SHALL BE REPLACED AS
NEEDED.

BUILDING FIREPROOFING: THE UL DESIGN NUMBER IS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS TO SHOW THE BUILDING'S COMPLANCE WITH MEETING FIRE
CODE REQUIREMENTS

PARCEL ACCESS: THE EXISTING TWO INGRESS/EGRESS ACCESS POINTS
TO THE PARCEL FROM CHAMBERS ARE BEING USED/MAINTAINED
WHILE ADDING THE REQUIRED GREENBELT LANDSCAPE AREA IN
BETWEEN.

PROJECT NOTES

Scale: NTS

1

VARIANCE NOTES
SECTION 344.02 MINIMUM LOT WIDTH

ALL LOTS MUST HAVE AT LEAST ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET OF FRONTAGE
ON EITHER AN ACCEPTED PUBLIC STREET.

THE EXISTING FRONTAGE 18 EIGHTY (80) FEET ON A PUBLIC STREET. THE
LOT FRONTAGE IS A PRE-EXISTING CONDITION AND IS NOT ABLE TO BE
INCREASED.

SECTION 531.032 LOADING SPACE SETBACKS

OFF-STREET LOADING SPACES MAY BE LOCATED [N THE REQUIRED REAR
OR SIDE YARD OF ANY COMMERCIAL AND/OR INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT
PROVIDED THAT NOT MORE THAN NINETY PERCENT {€0%) OF THE REAR
OR SIDE YARD IS OCCUPIED, AND NO PART OF ANY LOADING SPACE
SHALL BE PERMITTED CLOSER THAN (50) FEET TO ANY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT.

THE LOADING SPACE ARE PLACED AT THE BUILDING AS SHOWN DUE TO
THE CONSTRAINTS OF THE EXISTING SIZE OF THE LOT AND THE ABILITY
TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE VEHICULAR ACCESS. THE ADJACENT LOTS ARE
CURRENTLY ZONED LIGHT INDUSTRIAL.

FUTURE RESTROOM NOTES

THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE {3) PERMANENT
SELF-CONTAINED TOILETS INSIDE THE PROPOSED
WAREHOUSE. WASTE WATER WiLL NOT BE RETURNED TO
THE GROUND ON SITE AND WILL BE STORED WITHIN THE
BUILDNG AND MAINTAINED BY A SEPTIC SERVICE CO.

WATER SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN AN ABCVE GROUND, 300
GALLON STORAGE CONTAINER ON SITE WITHIN THE
BULDING.

ALSO, TOILET FACILITIES (7 TOILETS) ARE AVAILABLE

WITHIN 500' OF THE PROPOSED WAREHOUSE AT THE
CWNER'S OFFICES AT 1138 CHAMBERS ROAD.

RC
NovY 2 M

Franklin County Planning Department
Franklin ounty, OH

Y KIMBERLY R.

OWNER:

The Howley Co.

1165 Chambers Road
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1" THICK EIFS FINISH AT GABLE

STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM WITH
3-0"x7'-0" ENTRY (AS SHOWN). PELLA
(OR EQUAL) COLOR: DARK BRONZE.

STEEL
OVERHEAD
DOOR. COLOR AS
SELECTEDBY
OWNER.

FRONT ELEVATION

,,,,,, S T.o.Rod'$

12
4
WOOD FASCIA AND TRIM, PAINTED, COLOR AS
SELECTED BY OWNER
180"
7.0, CMU
TRUSS BEARING
1" THICK EIF FINISH OVER
CMU MASONRY
100"
T.0.DOCR e
07
) T.0. DOOR
d
- PAINTED STEEL GATES AT
TRASH AREA. COLOR TO
. MATCH OVERHEAD DOORS
100-0" 6}
TOP OF SLAB
STEEL OVERHEAD DOOR.
COLOR AS SELECTED BY

=1

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

1" THICK EIFS FINISH AT GABLE

REAR ELEVATION

2

Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"

OWNER. OPTIONAL MAN
DOOR BUILT INTO DOOR

DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES. COLOR

AND STYLE AS SELECTED BY OWNER
SPLITFACE CMU WAINSCOT AND PIERS

WOOD FASCIA AND TRIM, PAINTED. COLOR AS
SELECTED BY OWNER

12
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1

-

e
118-0"

T.0. CMU ¢

L TRUSS BEARING

N 1" THICK EIF FINISH OVER

& CMU MASONRY
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100-0" a

REAR WALL TO BE PAINTED CMU WALL, PAIR OF 40" WIDE x 2-6" HIGH
COLOR TO MATCH EIFS ON FRONT AND SIDES. WINDOWS ON EACH SIDE. RC ! D

OPTION TO INSTALL EIFS FINISH

NO 2016
TYPICAL SIDE ELEVATION Franki County lanning Deparimert
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Requesting a Variance from
Sections 344.043(c),
344.044(b) and 531.032 of
the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the
construction of a
warehouse that will not
meet the side yard, rear
yard or loading space
setback requirements in an
area zoned Limited
Industrial (LI)

Acres: 0.330
Township: Clinton
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Commissioner John O'Grady ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown ¢ Commissioner Kevin L. Boyce
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 17, 2017

Case AP-3873
Prepared by: Brad Fisher

Owner: Lennox Town Center

Applicant: Steve Hermiller, Mannik & Smith Group, Inc.

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 1665 & 1717 Olentangy River Road (PID #130-011663 & 130-000135)

Acreage: 13.306-acres

Zoning: Limited Industrial

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting an appeal under Section 110.043(3) of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the expansion of a hon-conforming use in an area
zoned Limited Industrial.

Summary

Section 110.043(3) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution allows the expansion of a non-conforming
use upon approval of an Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Staff recommends approval with
conditions.

Request
The applicant is appealing to the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow the expansion of the non-conforming
use. The appeal states the following:
1. The property owner seeks to add additional gross lease area for the Lennox Town Shopping
Center while keeping all parking aisles and traffic circulation the same.

The applicant has applied for an appeal to allow the expansion of a non-conforming use prior to applying
for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and is fully aware that deficiencies may be found with the
application and variances may be required.

Comprehensive Plan

The Clinton West Neighborhood Plan, adopted in 2012, includes a Future Land Use Map and a Vision for
Guiding Growth. The Future Land Use Map recommends this site for Full-Range Commercial uses with
the following corresponding zoning districts: Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24), Suburban Office
(SO), Neighborhood Commercial (NC), Community Commercial (CC) and Community Service (CS).
The Visions for Guiding Growth recommends general land use, site design and transportation needs.
Recommendations include creating safe routes for pedestrians and bicyclists, while also providing for
sufficient and frequent transit stops.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov



Keeping with the Plan, the site would be designed facing the primary street, bring the stores closer
together for better walkability and use a brick fagade that is similar to structures to the north and south.
The proposal, however, does not provide for bicycle parking, sidewalks along Chambers Road or
crosswalks. Staff notes that the Plan recommends the use of stormwater best management practices in
order to control stormwater runoff, however, no plan has been provided. The Plan also recommends for
accessible and attractive transit stops and the proposed structure will require the removal of COTA’s
route 80 and 82 bus stop.

The existing use is permitted in the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) district and therefore the proposal
keeps with the land use plan recommendation. The proposal fails to keep with the Plan’s
recommendations related to pedestrians, bicyclist, transit and stormwater management.

Staff review
Appeal from Section 110.043(3) - Non-Conforming Uses:
— The non-conforming use of a lot and/or a structure may be continued, expanded or changed, subject
to the following:
e On approval of an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals, a non-conforming use may be
expanded.
0 The applicant is proposing to construct a 21,230 square foot building for retail
purposes. This represents approximately a 53% increase over the existing retail square
footage.

Franklin County Drainage Engineer
Expressed no concerns with the proposed development.

Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District

The proposed development is below the threshold for requiring compliance with the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency’s (OEPA) National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit and the
site’s stormwater discharges directly to the Olentagy River. Using the NPDES permit requirements as
guidance, the site should add 4,246 square feet of open space or capture a stormwater volume of 213
cubic feet to improve water quality.

Central Ohio Transit Authority (COTA)
Currently working with the applicant to adjust future alignment of bus stops to accommodate the
development.

Staff Analysis

The existing use is consistent with the Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan’s recommendation for land use.
Staff believes that by incorporating the recommended conditions of approval the proposal will promote
public health, safety and general welfare in the community by allowing for the continued and expanded
use of the property consistent with the zoning district’s development standards and adopted
comprehensive plan.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval with conditions of the appeal from Section 110.043(3) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow for the expansion of a non-conforming use in an area zoned Limited
Industrial. The conditions of approval are as follows:
1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from
the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.
2. The applicant must increase landscaped open space by 4,246 square feet or provide for a
stromwater reduction volume of 213 cubic feet with the selected Best Management Practices
(BMP) approved by the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District.



~

To meet the recommendations of the Clinton West Neighborhood Plan, the applicant shall
coordinate with the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department, Clinton
Township, and COTA to install a five (5) foot sidewalk and ADA compliant bus shelter pad on
the north side of the Chambers Road right-of-way from Olentangy River Road west to the
Lennox service drive. The site plans must be updated to show the sidewalk and shelter pad prior
to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance. A striped crosswalk must be installed
across the service drive connecting the new sidewalk to the existing sidewalk west of the service
drive.

If requested by the Township, the applicant shall prepare and record a sidewalk maintenance
agreement with Clinton Township for the five (5) foot sidewalk located within the Chambers
Road right-of-way prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

The applicant must make the service drive at the rear of the buildings two-way to allow transit
service in both directions.

The applicant must install 18 bicycle parking spaces consistent with section 670.0814 of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

The site must provide for transit access through the site throughout construction.

The applicant must finalize the approved lot line adjustment application prior to any construction.
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PRCJECT NARRATIVE

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A MARSHALLS RETAIL STORE ON A 5.76 AC. SITE
ON_OLENTANGY RIVER RD IN CLINTON TWP, FRANKLN COUNTY OHIO. DISTURBED
AREA IS LESS THAN 1 ACRE AND THE CHANGE IN IMPERVIOUS IS NEGLIGIBLE,
THEREFORE NO STORMWATER QUALITY OR QUANTITY IS REQUIRED.

BENCHMARKS

ELEVATIONS ARE BASEC UPON GPS OBSERVATIGN USING er omo
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION VRS SYSTEM = NAVD BE CA

BENCHMARK #1 CHISELED SQUARE AT THE NORTHERST COANER OF A B”
CONCRETE WALL 24ONG THE WEST SIDE 07 1.1BS ACRE TRACT AS SHOWN,

ELEY¥ = 741.09
NORTHING = 726355.55
EASTING = 1820524.58
BENCHMARK #2 BACK OF CURS CORNER OF THE PRKING LOT AT THE NORTHERST
CORNER OF ENTRANCE OFF CF DIEMTANGY RNER ROAD AS SHGWN

ELEY = 737.58
NORTHING = 725261.96
EASTING = 1821129.78

UTILITY CONTACTS
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GAS COMPANY
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 CI01 . CENERALNOTES

PART 2 —

[EARTHWORK —GENERAL
DETERMINATION OF SITE EARTHWORK EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT
QUANTITIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE FOLLOWING CRTERU:

THE COMTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUMABILTY OF
SOILS TO BE LSED AS EMBANKMENTS FOR PARKING LOTS, BUILDING
PADS,

STOCKPILING OF TOP SQIL AND/OR EXCESS WATERIAL FOR THESE

IMPROVEMENTS GR OFFSITE HAULING OF TDPSDIL/SUFTAELE MATERLAL,
ETC. SHALL BE_CODRDINATED WITH THE APFROFRIATE MEANS
FOR SEDMENTATION COMTROL OF THE ONSWE STOCKPILES SHALL 8E

E THAT A SUFFICIENT AMOUNT OF TOPSOIL REMAINS SO THAT
ANY LANDSCAPING AND LANDSCAPE MOUNDING CAN BE COMPLETED.

SURFACE GRADING TOLERANCE FOR HARD SURFACE AREAS (PARKING

DLERANCE SHALL NOT DEVATE MORE THAN (.3 FROM PROPOSED
SURFACE ELEVATION.

GENERSL SITE EARTHWORK OPERATIONS (PREPARATION CF PAVEMENT
SUBGRADES, ETC.) ALONG WITH REQUIREMENT STANDARDS
{COMPACTION, PROOFROLLING, ETC.) SHALL BE IN ACCORDMNCE WITH
THE SOLS REPORT, COPIES OF THE SOILS REFGRT SHOULD BE
OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER OR DWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

AlL EARTHWORK GFERATIONS SHALL BE OBSERVED AND TESTED BY
THE slTE SOBS ENGiNEER EMPLOYED AND PAD FOR HY THE OWNER.
GRADES SHALL BE FIELD CHECKED BY AN
ur THE UWNER UPON_COMPLETION OF CONTRACTOR'S
aPEﬁ.muNs T0 DETERMINE IF THE SITE HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED TO
THE GRADES INDICATED.

TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT SEEQING WiTHIN THE DESIGNATED

WORK LIMITS SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONYRACT DOCUMENTS.
REQUIREMENTS FOR SEEDING MIX, RATE OF APPLICATION, ETG. SHALL
AS SHOWN OH THE LANDSCAPE PLAN

EARTHWORK —SPECIFICATIONS

PART 1 — PROCUCTS:

1.1 SOIL MATERIALS

A GENERL: PROVIOE BORROW SOI MATERIALS WHEN SUFFICIENT
SATISFACTORY  SOIL  MATERWLS ARE NOT AVAIABLE FROM
EXCAVATIONS.

SATISFACTORY _ SOLS:  ASTM D 2487 SO _ CLASSIFICATION
GROUPS GW, GP, GM, SW. SP. AND SM, CR A CUMBINATION OF
THESE GROUPS; FREE OF ROCK OR GRAVEL

INCHES IN ANY OIMENSION, OEBRIS, vrASTE. FROZEN WATERIALS,
VEGETATION, AND OTHER OELETERIOUS MATTE!

.uNsAT!sFACTcR\' sul SOIL_CLASSIFICATION GROUPS GC, SC, CL.
L AND PT ACCORDING TO ASTH D 2487, OR
A cuuam.moN OF THESE GROUPS.
1. UNS.\NSFACTORY SOILS ALSO INCLUDE SATISFACTORY SOILS
NED_WIFHIN 2 PERCEN‘F OF OFTIMUM KAISTURE
chrENT AT TIME OF COMPACTIO!

E MATERML: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE

o

I

1=
@
4
@

RERCENT PASSING A 1-1/2-INCH SEVE AND NOT MORE THAN
12 ERCENT PASSING 4 NO. 200 SIEVE.

E. BASE COURSE: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE OF
KATURAL OR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE, AND NATURAL
OR CRUSHED SAND; ASTM D 2940; WITH AT LEAST 85 PERCENT
PASSIMG A 1—1/2-INCH SIEVE AND MOT MORE THAM 8 FERCENT
PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE

ENGINEERED FILL: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE
OF NATURAL DR CRUSHED GRAVEL, CRUSHED STONE, AND
NATURAL OR CRUSHED SAND; ASTM D 2948; WITH AT LEAST 8O
PERGENT PASSING A 1-1/2—INCH SIEVE AND NOT MORE THAN
12 PERCINT PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE.

EDD\NG COURSE: NATURALLY OR ARTIFICIALLY GRADED MIXTURE
OF RAL OR CRUSHED Gluvrl cRusHED STDNE. AND
NATURAL OR _CRUSHED 3 100
PERCENT PASSING A 1-INCH SIEVE AND Nor MQRE TH.AN 8
PERCENT PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE.

H. DRAINAGE COURSE: NARROWLY GRADED MIXTURE OF
w.suzn CRUSHED STONE, OR CRUSHED OR UNCRUSHED GRAVEL
SE—AGGREGATE GRADING SIZE 57; WITH
PERCENT PASSING A |—|/2 INCH SIEVE AND 0 TO § PERCENT
PASSIHG A NO. B S

m

i

EXECUTION

2.1 PREPARATION

A PROTECT _STRUCTURES, UTILl'ﬂ ES, SIDEWALKS PAVDJENTS AND
OTHER  FACIUTIES FROMW SETTLEMENT,
LATERAL  MOVEMENT, UNDERMIMNG WASHOUT, AND  OTHER

HAZARDS CREATED BY EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

PROTECT AND MANTAIN EROSION AMD SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS
DURING EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

2.2 EXCAYATION
A

UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION: EXCAVATE TO SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS
REGARDLESS OF THE CHARACTER OF SURFACE AND SUBSLRFACE
CONDTIONS ENCOUNTERED. UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATED MATERM
MAY INCLUDE ROCK, SOIL MATERIALS, AHD OBSTRUCTIONS.
CHAMGES [N THE CONTRACT SUM OR THE CONTRACT TIME \ML BE
AUTHORIZED FOR ROCK EXCAVATION OR REMGVAL OF
OBSTRUCTIONS.

1. IF_EXCAVATED MWATERIALS INTEMDED FOR FILL AND BACKFILL
INCLUDE  UNSATISFACTORY ~ 50IL MATERLALS AND  ROCK,
REPLACE WITH SATISFACTORY SOIL MA

2.3 BXCAVATION FOR STRUCTURES

A EXCAVATE TO INDICATED ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS WITHIN A
TOLERANCE OF PLUS OR MINUS 1 . IF APPLICABLE, EXTEMD
EXCAVATIONS A SUFFICIENT DISTANCE FROM STRUCTURES FOR
PLACING AND REMOVING CONCRETE FORMWORK, FOR INSTALUNG
SERVICES AMD OTHER CONSTRUCTIOM, AKD FOR INSPECTIONS.

@

EACAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS A.ND FOUNDATIONS: DO NOT DISruRE
BOTIOM OF EXCAVATION. EXCA HAN
JUST BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT, TRIM BO'I?OMS
70 REQUIRED UMES AND GRADES TO LEAVE SOLD BASE T
RECEWE OTHER WORK.

"~
»

EXCAVATION FOR WALKS AND PAVEMENTS

EXCAVATE  SURFACES UNDER WALKS AND PAVEMENTS TO
INGICATED LINES, CRDSS SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SUBGRADES.

»

"
n

EXCAVATION FOR UTILITY TRENCHES

EXCAVATE TRENCHES TO INDICATED GRADIENTS, LINES, DEPTHS,
AND ELEVATIONS.

>

EXCAVATE TRENCHES TO UNFORM WIDTHS 1O PROVIDE THE
mLumNG ::LEARM u E.ACH S\DE OF F’\PE OR CDNDU\T

12 INCHB HIGHER THAN TOP
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

CLEARANCE: 12 INCHES EACH SIOE OF PIPE OR

OF PIPE OR DONDUVT. UNLESS

i

CONBUIT.

TRENCH BOTTOMS: EXCAYATE ANC SHAPE TRENCH BOTTOMS TO
PROVIDE UNIFORM BEARING AND SUPPORT OF FIFES AND
CONDUIT. SHAPE SUBGRADE O PROWIDE COMTINUOUS SUPPORT
FOR BELLS, JOINTS, AND BARRELS OF PIFES AND FOR JUHNTS,
FITTINGS, AND BODIES OF CONDUITS. REMOVE PROJECTING
STONES AND SHERP QBJECTS ALONG TRENGH SUBGRADE.

1. DACAVATE TRENCHES & INCHES OFEPER THAN ELEVATION
REQUIRED IN_ROCK OR OTHER UNTIELDING BEARING MA’
INCHES DEEPER ELSEWHERE, TO ALLOW FOR HEDDING
COURSE.

e

2.6 SUBGRADE INSPECTION

PROOF-ROLL SUBGRADE BELOW THE BUILDING SLABS AND

NTS WITH  HEAVY PMNELMATIC-TIRED EQUIFMENT TG
IDENTIFY SOFT POCKETS AND ZREAS OF EXCESS YIELDING. 0O
NOT PROQF-ROLL WET OR SATURATED SUBGRADES.

B. RECONSTRUCT SUBGFAD{S DAMAGED 8Y FREEZING TEMPERATURES,
FROST, RAN, ACCUMULATED WATER, OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES,
A5 DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

>

2.7 UNAUTHORIZED EXCAVATION
FILL ummomzzn EXG\VATIEN uNDER FOUNDATIONS GR WALL
S EXTENDING ELEVAT]

FOOTING:

FOUNGATION OR FOOTING To D(CAVATION Eo‘rrou wrrchT
ALTERING TCP ELEWATION. COMPACTED ODOT 304 OR
CONCRETE FILL, WITH 28-DAY COMPRESSNVE STRENS’TH OF 1508
PSl, MAY BE USED WHEN APPROVED BY ARCHI

A FILL UNAUTHORIZED EXCAVATIONS UNDER UTHER CONSTRUCTION
OR UTILITY PIPE AS DIRECTED 8Y ARCHITECT,

»

STORAGE OF SO WATERIALS

STOCKPILE  BGRROW  SOIL AND  EXCAVATED
SATISFACTORY SOHL  MATERIALS OUT  INTERMIXING. PLACE,
GRADE, AND SHAPE STOCKPILES TO DRAN SURFACE WATER.
COVER TO PREVENT WINDBLOWN DUST.

1. STOCKPILE SOIL MATERWALS AWAY FROM EDGE OF EXCAVATIONS.
DD NCT STORE WITHIN DRIP LINE OF REMANING TREES.

?

MATERIALS
WITH

UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL
PLACE BACKFILL ON SUBGRADES FREE
OR ICE.

»

OF WUD, FROST, SNOW,

P

PLACE AND COMPACT EEnnle COURSE OM TREWNCH BOTIONS
AND WHERE  INDICATEE: BEDDING COURSE TG PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS _ SUPPORT FoR EEu.s JOINTS, AND BARRELS OF
PIPES AND FOR JOINTS, FITTINGS, AMD BODIES OF CONDUITS.

BACKFILL TREMCHES EXCAVATED uNum FODTINGS AND WITHIN \a
INCHES cF BOTTOM QOF FOOTINGS WITH SATISFACTORY SOiL: Fil
WITH RETE TO ELEVATION OF BOTIOM OF FDG'HNGS
CDNCREI'E IS SPECIFIED IN DMSION 32 SECTION "CONCRETE
PAVING.”

F’

P

PROVIDE 4—INCH— THICK, COMCRETE-BASE SLAH SUPPORT FOR
PIPING OR CONDUIT LESS THAN 18 INCHES BELOW SURFACE OF
ROADWAYS. AFTER INSTALLING AND TESTING, COMPLETELY ENCASE
PIFING OR CONDUT IN A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES OF CONCRETE
BEFORE BACKFILLNG OR PLACING ROADWAY SUBRASE.

m

PLACE AND COMPACT INMAL BACKFILL OF SATISFACTORY SOIL,
FREE OF PARTICLES LARGER THAN 1 NCH IN ANY DIMEWSION, TO
A HEIGHT oF 12 IMCHES DVER THE LTILTY FIPE OR CONDUIT.

1. GAREFULLY COMPACT INMAL BACKFILL UNDER PIPE HAUNCHES

AND COMPACT EVENLY UP ON D THE
L OF UTILIY PIPING OR CONDUT TO AvDID
AMAGE  OR  DISFLACEMENT Df PIPNG OR  CONDUIT.

CODROMATE BACKFELLING WITH LTILITIES TESTING.
PLACE AND COMPACT FIRAL BACKRLL OF SATISFACTQRY SOIL TO
FINAL SUBGRADE ELEVATIOM.

INSTALL WARNING TAPE DIRECTLY ABOWE UMUTES, 12
BELOW FINISHED GRADE, EXCEPT B
UNDER PAVEMENTS AND SLABS.

m

a

INCHES
INCHES BELOW SUBGRADE

21001 FeL

A PLOW SDAR!FY BENCH, OR BREAX UP SLOFED SURFACES
1 VERTICAL TO 4 HORIZONTAL SO FILL MAFERIAL
WILL BﬂND WITH EXISTING MATERIAL.

B, PLACE AMD COMPACT FILL MATERIAL
ELEVATIONS AS FOLLOWS:

N LAYERS TO REQUIRED

. UNDER GRASS AND PLANTED AREAS, USE SATSFACTORY SOIL
MATERIAL.

b

UNDER WALKS AND PAVEMENTS,
TERIAL

UNDER STEPS AMD RAMPS, USE ENGINEERED FILL.
UNDER BUILDING SLABS, USE ENGINEERED FILL
UNDER FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS, USE ENGINEERED FILL.

USE  SATISFACTORY SOIL

A

2.11 50IL MOISTURE CONTROL

A UMIFORMLY  MOISTEN OR  AERATE SUBGRADE
SUBSEGUENT FILL OR BACKFILL SOIL LAYER BEFORE canmcnorv
TO WITHIN 2 PERCENT OF OFTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT.
PLACE FILL OR FILL SOIL MATERIAL ON
suRF&CEs THAT ARE Munuv FROZEN, OR CONTAIN FROST OR
ICE.

REMOVE AND REPLACE, DR SCARIFY AND AR DRY OTHERWISE
L MATERIAL

~

COMPACT TO SPECIFIED DRY UNIT WEIGHT.

2.)ZCOMPACTION OF SOIL BACKFILLS AND FILLS

A PLACE BACKFILL AND FILL SOIL MATERIALS IN LAYERS NOT MORE
THAN 9 INCHES IN LOOSE DEPTH FDR MATERW. COMPACTED BY
HEAVY COMPACTION EQUIPMENT, AND NOT MORE THAN 4 INCHES
IN LOOSE DEPTH FOR MWATERIAL CUMPAL"TED BY HAND-OPERATED
TAKPERS.

PLACE BACKFILL AND FILL SOIL MATERILS LVEHLY ON ALL SIDES
0F STRUCTURES 70 REQUIRED ELEVATIONS, ANC  UNIFGRMLY
ALONG THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STRUCTURE.

COMPACT SOIL MATERIALS 1O NOT LESS THAM THE FOLLOGWING
PERCENTAGES OF MAXIMUM ORY UNT WEIGHT ACCORDING 10
ASTW D 69B:

. UMDER  STRUCTURES, BULDING  SLABS, STEPS, ANO
PAVEMENTS, AND RECOMPACT TOP 13 INCHES OF
EXISTING SUBGRADE ANMD EACH LAYER OF BACKFILL OR FILL
SOHL MATERIAL AT 98 PERCENT.

. THE LIMITS FOR COMPACTION SHALL BE WITHIN A LNE TEN

THE STRUCTURE OR FAVEMENT AND DOWN

TO EXISTING A SLOPE OF TWO HORIZONTAL TG ONE
WERTICAL.

o

“

UNDCER WALKWAYS,
BELOW SUBGRADE AND COMPACT EACH
FILL SOIL WMATERIAL AT 98 PERCENT.

UNDER LAWN OR LMPAVED AREAS, SCARIFY AND RECOWPACT
TOP 5 INCHES HELOW SUBGRADE AND COMPACT EACH LAYER
OF BACKFILL OR FILL SOIL MATERIL AT 90 PERCENT.

FOR UTILITY TRENCHES, COMPACT EACH LAYER OF IMITAL AWD
FINAL BACKFILL SOIL MATERIAL AT 98 FERCEME.

SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT TUP & INCHES
LAYER OF BACKFILL OR

-

e

2.)3GRADING
A GEMERAL: UNIFORMLY GRADE 10 A SMODTH SURFACE,

FREE OF  IRREGULAR suRm:E CHANGES. COMPLY #ITH
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS AND GRADE TO CROSS SECTIONS,
UNES, AND ELEVATIONS INDICATED.

SIE GRADING: SLOFE GRADES TO DIRECT WATER AWAY FROM
BUILDINGS AND 70 PREVENT PONDING. FINSH SUBGWN]ES h
REQUIRED ELEVATIONS WITHIN THE FOLLOWING TOLERANCES:
1. LAWN OR UNPAVED AREAS: PLUS OR MINUS 1
2. WALKS: PLUS OR MINUS 1/2 INCH.

3. PAVEMENTS: PLUS OR MINUS 1/2 INCH.

INCH.

€. GRADING INSIDE BUILDING UMES: FINISH SUBGRADE TO A
TOLERANCE OF 1/2 INCH WHEN TESTED WITH A 10-FOOT
STRAGHTEDGE.

2.14SUBBASE AND BASE COURSES

A PLACE BASE COURSE GN SUBGRADES FREE OF MUD,
SHOW, OR ICE.

B. DN PREPARED SUEGRADE.
PAVEMENTS AMD WALKS

1. SHAPE SUBBASE COURSE
AND CROSS—SLOPE GRADES

2. CDHPM‘.’T suBBAsE couRsE AT _OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT

REQUIE NS,  AND

THICKNFSS m Nur LESS THAN 08 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY
UNIT WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 688,

FROST,
PLACE SUBBASE COURSE UNDER
FOLLOWS:

TO REGUIRETI CRO#N ELEVATIONS

2.150RANAGE COURSE

A PLACE DRAINAGE COURSE ON SUBGRADES FREE OF WUD, FROST,
SHOW, OR ICE.

B. ON PREFARED SUBGRADE, FLACE AND COMPACT DRAINAGE
COURSE UNDER CAST—IN—PLACE COGNCRETE SLABS—ON-GRADE AS
FOLLOWS:

1. PLACE DRANAGE OOURSE THAT EXCEEDS & INCHES 1IN
COMPACTED THICKNESS N LAYERS DF EQUAL THICKRESS, WITH
MO COMPACTED LAYER MCRE THAN 6 INCHES THICK OR LESS
THAN 3 INCHES THICK.

COMPACT EACH LAYER OF DRAMAGE COURSE 10 Rmumﬂ)
CRGSS SECTIONS AND THICKNESSES TO NOT LESS THAN
PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY UMIT WEIGHT ACCORDING TD
ASTM D 698.

~

216 FELD QUALTY CONTROL

A TESTING  AGENCY: OWNER  WILL  ENGAGE A QUAUFIED
GEOTECHHICAL ENGINEERING TESTING AGEMCY TO PERFORM TESTS
AND INSPECTIGNS.

. ALLOW TESTING AGENCY TO INSPECT AND TEST SUBGRADES AND
EACN FILL OR BACKFILL LAYER, FROCEED WITH SUBSEQUENT
MOVING ONLY AFTER TEST RESULTS FOR PREVIGUSLY

5‘1

2

[l

217

COMPLETED WORK COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS.

FOOT[NG SUBGRADE: AT FOOTING SUBCRADES, AT LEAST ONE

EACH SOIL STRATUM WILL BE PERFORMED 10 VERIFY
DES\GN BEA.RING CAPACTIES. SUBSEQUENT VERIFICATON
APPROVAL OF OTHER FCOTING SUBGRADES MAY BE BASED DN A
VISUAL COMPARISGN OF SUBCRADE WITH TESTED SUBCRADE WHEN
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT,

TFESTHG AGENCY WILL TEST ODMPACTION OF SOLS IN PLACE
ACCORDING TO ASTM D 1556, ASTM D 2 ASTM D 2922, AND
ASTM O 2§37, AS APPLICABLE. TESTS wm. BE PERFORMED AT
THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS AND FREGUENCIES:

. PAVED AND BUILDING SLAB AREAS: AT SUBGRADE AND AT
EACH COMPACTED FILL AND BACKFILL LAYER, AT LFAST ONE
TEST FOR EVERY 2000 SO. FT. OR LESS OF PAVED AREA OR
BULDING SLAR, BUT IN NO CASE FEWER THAN THREE JESTS.

F{)UNDA‘HDN WALL BACKFILL: AT E.\CH COMPACTEQ BACKFILL
AT LEAST ONE TEST FOR 100 FEET OR LESS
OF mu_L LENGTH, BUT NO FEWER THAN THO TESTS.

4. TRENCH BACKFILL. AT EACH OCOMPACTED INTAL AND FINAL

KFILL LAYER, AT LEAST ONE TEST FOR EVERY 150 FEET
OR_LESS OF TRENCH LENGT, BUT NO FEWER THAN TWO
TESTS.

."‘

WHEN TESTING AGENCY REPORTS THAT SUBGRADES, FILS, OR
BACKFILLS HAVE NOT ACHIEVED DEGREE OF COMPACTION
SCAR[F\‘ ANO MD\STEN OR_AFRATE, OR REMOVE AND

REQUIRED; RECOMPACT AND
RETEST uN‘rIL SF’ECIF\ED cuMPAchuN 1S CBTAINED.

PROTECTION

A PROTECTING GRADED AREAS: PROTECT MEWLY GRADED

Il

2.18

A F
INCLUDING  LINSATISFACTORY  SDIL,

: PR L AREAS
TRAFFIC, FREEZING, AND EROSION. KEEP FREE OF TRASH
AND DEBRIS.

REFAIR AND REESTABLISH GRADES TG SPECIFIED TOLERANCES
WHERE COMPLETED OR PARTIALLY COMPLETED SURFACES BECOME
ERODED, RUTTED, SEITLED, OR WHERE THEY LOSE COMPACTION
DUE TO SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OPERATIDNS OR WEATHER
CONDTIONS.

1. SCARIFY OR REMOWE AND REPLACE SOIL MATERIAL TO DEPTH
AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT; RESHAPE AND RECCHPACT.

WHERE SETTLING OCCURS BEFORE PROJECT CORRECTION PERIQD
ELAPSES, REMOVE FINISHED SURFACING,  BACKALL  WITH
ADDITONAL SO WATERIAL, COMPACT, AND RECONSTRUCT
SURFACING.

1. RESTORE APPEARANCE GUALITY, ANG CONOMEN OF FINISHED
SURFACING 1O ADJACENT _ WORK, AND  ELIMINATE
EVIDENCE OF RETuRAmN TO GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS AND WASTE
MATERIALS

REMOVE SURPLUS SATISFACTORY SOIL AND WASTE MATERIALS,
TRESH, AND DEBRIS, AND
LEGALLY DISPOSE OF THEM OFF OWNER'S PROPERTY.
L REMWE WASTE MATERIALS, INCLUDING UNSA‘HSFACTORY soiL,
AND DEBRIS, AND LEGALLY DISPGSE THEM OFF
WNERS PROPERTY.

NON-RUBBER TIRED YEHIGEES SHALL NOT BE MOVED ON PUBLIC
STREETS, EXISTING PRNATE ROADWAYS OR PARKING LOTS. KO
EXCEFTIONS SHALL BE GRANTED.

UTIUTIES

GRADE COKFLICTS WIGHT CCCUR WITH EXISTING
Bf REQ UNCOVER SUCH

THE CONTRACTOR WILL UIRED TO
UTILMES SUFFICIENTLY IN ADVANCE OF LAYING PIFE OR OUCT AND
PROVIDE THE ENGINEER THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION
UMUTY SO THE ENGINEER CAN DETERMINE IF ANY Amumzms ARE
NECESSARY.

THE WOTIFICATION OF AFFECTED UTILTY CWNERS IN ADVANCE OF
N AN

CONSTRUCTIOH D EXACT
JLRE TNE RESPDNS\E\LI‘I’Y OF THi

LOCATION AND PRDI‘EC‘I'\DN OF UTLMES
E_CONTRACTOR. JF DAMAGE IS CAUSED,
BE RESPONSIELE FOR THE REPAR OF THE

SJ\ME AKD FDR m\' RESULTING CONTINGENT DAMAGE.

CONTRAGTOR IS TQ DBTAMN ALL NECESSARY

THE PERMITS.
URIGINM. PERMIT WITH SIGNATURES SHALL BE KEPT ONSFI'E AT ALL

SIE_WISIT

THE
BECOME.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFDRM FIELD REI:GNNNSSANCE

ACQUAINTE
POTENTIAL AFFECTS UPON THE woRK souFL AN‘( F'ERFGRHANCE or
ADDITIONAL SITE SUESURFACE INVESTIGATIONS (TEST HOLFS) SHALL BE
WITH TH ARRANTED.

COORDINATEDY IN_ ADVANC
EXCAVATED

E OWNER AS Wi
MATERIAL SHM.L BE REPLACED IN A CONTROLLED MANNER

TO MINIMIZE MPACT ON FIELD EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

AL

OF TRENCHES, P

TRENCHES THAT CROSS PAVEMENT OR WHERE THE FRONT FACE
LING THE PAYEMENT IS WI'I'HIN 24 OF TH{
HALL BE

ARALLE]
FACE OF CURB OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT Sl

COMPACTED GRANULAR
SHALL

MATERIAL AS PER [TEM 304, THE MATERIAL
EXTEND LATERALLY 38" BEYOND FACE OF CURS OR EOGE OF

PAVEMENT. CTHER AREAS OUTSIDE ABOVE REQUIREMENT SHALL BE
COMPACTED AS PER ITEM 611 (STORM SEWER). TEM 538 {WATER
WAIN}.

NQ MATERLS OR EOQUIFMENT SHALL BE STORED WITHIN THE
RIGHT-~GF—WAY OR WTHIN ONE HUNDRED (100) FEET OF ANY
INTERSECTING STREET OR DRIVEWAY. COMPLIANCE WITH THESE

REQU\REMENTS ALUNG WITH ADDITIO!
SPECHFICATION

NAL FROMISIONS OF THE CONTRACT

ANY WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR

o1 IN WAY RE| £ cor oF
IS LEGAL RESF’DNS\BIL!TIE OR LIABILITES FOR THE SAFETY OF THE

PUBLIC, THE COMTRACTOR SHALL INDICATE HIS INTENT WITH REGARD
TO STORAGE AT THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING.

SIIE.I.[III.EEI.ES

ONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CDORDINATING THE
RDU‘HNG OF THE PROPOSED PRIVATE LTILITY SERWCES. THE ROUTING
OF THE PROPOSED PRIVATE UTILITY SERVICES SHAU. BE ADJUSTED IN
THE FIELD AS NEEDGED TG AYOID CONFLICTS WITH EXSTING UTILTES
AND FACH OTHER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CUOORDINATE THE FINAL Lucanorvs uF THE
PRVATE UTIUTY SERVICE CONNECTION POINTS Al
PERMETER \MTH THE #0ST CURRENT APPR{WED EUILDING MECHANICAL
SYSTEM THE ROUTING OF THE PRI

F\ELD ADJUSTED AS

SHALL BE KEEDED TO uEE THE FRDPUSED
CONNECTION PQINTS,

ROOF_DRANS

commcrore TO USE P.W.C. SEWER PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM
720 W JONTS. PER ASTH 03212 FOR

S50 RN IPE. REFERENCE MECHANICAL, E!

BV ENG PLas FOR SRS OF ROOF DRANS.

ALL PIPE FITTINGS FOR THE RODF DRAINS ARE TO BE INCLUDED IN
THE UNIT PRICE B0 FOR ITEM SPEC. ROOF DRAINS, COMPLETE; UP
10 5" FROM THE BUILDING.

ALL BEDDING FOR ROOF DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE IN ACCCRUANCE WiTH
D0OT 603.06 (TYPE 2 BEGDING).

ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE SLOPE DESIGNATED IN
THE PLANS. IF SLOPE IS NOT DESIGNATED ON THE PLANS ROOF
DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A 1.00% MINIWMUM SLOPE.

ALL EROSICN AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PRACTICES ARE SUBJECT
TG FIELD MODIFICATIONS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CUNTOR
TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY, ENGINEER, PROJECT ENGINEER AND/OR
THE QHIO EPA.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTCR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
EARTHWORK CALCULATIONS AND INCLUDING THE MECESSARY IMPORTING
OR EXPORTING OF SOIL M THE BASE BID.

ALL FILL PLACED FOR BULDING PADS SHALL BE DOKE SO M
ACCORDANCE WTH AND UNDER THE OBSERVATION OF A REGISTERED
S0ILS ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO EMPLOY THE SERMICES

DF A REGISTERED solls ENGWEER TO INSURE THE SUBGRADE HAS
PACTED | ICE WITH 00OT MMEM 203 AND THE

REOGMMENDAT\CINS DF T}!E SDHS ENGINEER.

FILL OF UTILTY TRENCHES SHALL COMFORM TO THE
SPEC\F\CAUDNS. AS DELINEATED ON THE SEWER PROFILES.

[RESTORATION AND CLEAN UP

INCONVENIENGE TO' THE ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS AND 7O THE
TRAVELING PUBLIC SHALL BE XEPT T3 AN ABSOLUTE WINIMUM. ALL
WORK |5 10 CONTINUE OM_ A UNITORM BASIS AND. ON STHEDULE,
PARTICULARLY TH O CLEAN UP OF DISTURBED AREAS
IR ConSTRUCTION.

ALL FEMCES, SIGNS, DRAMAGE STRUCTURES,

ETC. REMOVED, DISTURBED OR DAMAGED DUR\NG WORK wm—uN PUBLIC

R\GHT OF—W’AYS EASEMENT AREAS AMD/QR UNDER THE PRDJECT
ENTS SHALL BE RESTORED TG THEIR DRIGINAL CON

THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFI

PAYMENT FOR SAME SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE FRICE BID FOR SITE
RESTORATION,

ONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND MAINTAIN

anvmlENcE FACIITIES FOR THE WORKMEN AND INSPEc'T RS FOR
THE DURATION OF THE WORK. COST SHaLL BE INCLUDED IN THE
PRICE BID MOBILZATION.
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a1 10U

AS REQUIRED

5.—0" MIN.

2'-8"

SIGN_ POST — 2° STERL PIPE
ROLND OR SQUARE, SET IN CONCREFE
0 BE ALLED

STEEL PIPE T WITH
NON SHRINK GROUT, ROUND TOP

PAINT PER OWNER'S DIRECTION
DOME TOP OF CONCRETE FODTING

SEALANT, & BACKER ROD
VER 1" JOINT FILLER
TOP OF FINISHED FAVEMENT

CONCRETE FOOTING

MEM 452,

IN_PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

MEM 304, B AGGREGATE BASE
SUBGRADE COMPACTION, REF. SOILS REPORT

HOTE;
SPECIFICATIONS!

CONCRETE PAVING, SHALL CONFORM 10 THE FOLLOWING

1. 4000 PSI COMPRM STRENGTH, 600 PS| FLEXU
2. % ENTRAINED Al

RErARnING JDMIXTURES.
3
A

RAL STRI
R WITH APPROVED WATER-REDUCING AND
L:DNsrRuCnuN JOINTS SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY CONTRACTOR AS
PART O ONTRACT
4 CONCRETE PAV\NG SHALL HAVE A I.IGHT BROOM FINISH.
APPLIE(

5. CURING COMPOUND SHALL BE

ONCRI PAVEMENT SECTION
NOT TG SCAE
KNOTE:
REFERENCE PLAN SEE ARCHITECT'S PLAN
FOR WIDTHS AT FOR SIDEWALK JOINT
VARIOUS {OCATIONS DETAILS AND LOCATIONS.
2% SLOPE MAX.
meM 304, 4" CONCRETE, MEM 439
6° CRUSHED

AGGREGATE BASE

(CLASS *C" CONCRETE)

NOTE:
MK TO BE DMDED INTO EQUALLY SPACED BLOCKS AT

ALS. EXPANSION JOINT FILLER 1/27

THE EXPANS\DN JOINT FILLER sm BE 1" THICK WHERE WALK
AGAINST BACK OF CL

NOT TO SCALE

BROGM FWISH

RE
VIEWS FOR Wi
AT VARIOUS LOCAT\ONS

1/2"|oEER ccmcﬂaN JDINT\

NEW 409
CLASS “C" COMCRETE

| e

NCTE:
SEE ARCHITECT'S PLAN
FOR SIDEWALK JOINT

DETAILS AND LOCATIONS.

SECHION

NOTE:

ALK TO HE DWIDED INTO EQUALLY SPACED BLOCKS AT
APPROXIMATELY & INTERVALS. EXPANSION JOINT FILLER 1,/2°
THICK SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEM WALK AND ANY FIXED
STRUCTURE EXTENDING FOR THE FULL DEFTH OF THE SIDEWALK.

THE EXPANSIGN JOINT FILER SHALL BE 17

IS MSTALLED AGAINST RACK OF CURB.

NOT TO SCALE

THICK WHERE WALK

w

- TR
L’AREF. PROPOSED PAVEMENT SECTION

M. 8 OR NO. 57 AGGREGATE

PLANTER

RAMP

8'-0" &-0" &-0"

1/2" 705.03
PAVEMENT- 12:1 SUGPE MAX.
RAWP LENGTH
SECTION  A-A
e 8_g 5 o
121 MAX.
DEPRESSED_CURE
SECTION B-B

CURE

™

“

>

w

TEXTURE OF CONCRETE RAMP SURFACE SHALL BE
OBTAINED BY COURSE BROOMING PERPENDICULAR
TO THE RAMP SLOPE AND SHALL 8E ROUGHER

. DETECTABLE WARNINGS ARE TO BE INSTALLED

THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RAMP OR FLUSH

SURFACE AND EXTEND 74" IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAYEL. THE DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE
LOGATED AS INDICATED I DETAIL AND/OR PLAN.

3 DEFECTABLE NARN\N(E EHALL CONSIST OF

DIAMETER OF NOMINAL
09 \NEH ,aND A HEIGHT DF NOMINAL 9.2 INCH.

5 DErEcTABLE meNGS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED
THE PAS

WERS, THE PAVERS SHALL BE SET
UN A 4' UNRDNFURCED CONCRETE BASE.
SETTHG BED AND JOINTS SHALL EE MORTARED IN
ACCORUANCE WITH MANUFACTURE]
REcDMENDAﬂch MORTAR JaI NTs ARE TO BE
THE TOP SURFACE AND STRUCK SO
AS m :;NE A SMODTH SURFACE. PAVERS SHALL
BE LAID SUCH THAT JOINTS ARE LEVEL wrm
ADJOINING PAVERS IN_ORDER T PROVIDE
(0OTH N FROM_PAVER TO F’AVER AND
FROM PAVER TO CONCREFE SURFACE,
MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES OF CONCRETE SHALL BE
PROVIOED ON EACH SIDE OF THE WARNING.
ACCEPTABLE DETEGTABLE WARNING
MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCTS AR
51, WHITACTE—GREER HREPROOFWG COMPANY,
1400 5. MAHOMING AVE,
ALLIANCE, OH. 44501

17331,(717)-637-0500
DETECTABLE WARMING PAVER, 127 X 12°
X 2" OR 24 X 24" X 2" RED OR

QUAR
53, ENIJIOO C Y PROD

PO, BOX 17, mksumr KE, 68352

(402)-729-5854

HANGICAP DETECTABLE WARMING PAVER,
4" X 8" X 24", RED BLEND.

CURE RAMP DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

“COMMERCLAL PARKING BLOCK"
OR AFFROVED EQUAL.

2 3/4" HOLES
THRU

1/2% X 14" LONG

2 = 1/
ANCHOR PINS, TYPICAL

{OR #5 REBAR)

PARKING BLOCK DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

{UBHT DUTY}
(0 mem 448, 157 ASPHMJ corvck:r:
SURFACE COURSE, TYP!

@) MEM 448, 37 ASPHALT CDNCRETE.
INTERMEDIATE COLRSE, TYPE 2|

(3} MEM 304, 8% CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE

(4) SUBGRADE COMPACTION

PE AL PA

@ meu

0@ E
(HEAVY DUTY)

ASPHALT CONCRETE,

Y
suRFAcE "COURSE, TYPE 1

448, 3.5" ASPHAT COMCRETE,

INTERMEDIATE. COURSE, TYFE 2
(3 MEM 30+, B® CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE

(4) SUBSRADE COMPACTION

SHALL COMFORM TO THE STATE OF OHID DEPARTWENT OF

(ENT MATERIALS
TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS CURRENT ETHTION.

F’AVDIENT SECTIONS PROWIDED

OHLY ARD UM OS,
SHALL VERIFY SEcnaN THICKNESS TQ BE USED WH OWNER THE MANNIK & SMrrH

ONTRACTOR
GRDUP DOES NOT WARRANT PAVEM

NOT TO SCALE
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MOLITION ROTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIle;
CALCULATING & PRICING HIS OWN QUANTITIES.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING DEWOLITION OF THE
SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FGR

CTION AND SUPPORT OF ALL EX\SHNG LTI
DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL GNE unnc: To
THE ENGINEER OF ANY GONFLICTS QR REQUIRED
RELOCATHONS NOT SHOWN HEREQN,

CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE msﬁuP’ﬂDN el A.NU\NING
PROPERTIES AND SHALL COMPI

PRACTICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRD\NATE THE PHASING
OF THE PROJECT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION WANAGER AND
ADUACENT OWHERS,

CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS GENERAIED FROM DEMOLTION IS
NOT _CONSIDERED TO BE SUMTABLE FOR USE IN ON—SITE
MA

REQUIREMENTS OF THE sm‘r{cﬁmm ENGINEER.

CONTRAGTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN

CONBUCTING GRADING ACTIVITIES IN THE VICINTTY OF THE
EMISTING GAS, UNDERGROUND AND OWERHEAD ELECTRIC,
FIBER OFTIC AND TELEPHONE LINES.

REFERENCE EXISTING BUILIING PLANS FCR DEMOLITION AT
BISTING BUILDING.

COMTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR
AND CBTAINING ALL PERWITS ASSOCIATED WTH THE SME
CEWOLITION AND MATERLAL DISPOSAL.

ARRANGE WITH THE OWNER A COMVENIENT TIME TO
PERFORM DEMOLTION WORK AND ENSTALL TEMPORARY
PROTECTED WEANS OF EGRESS/INGRESS FROM REQUIRED

EXITS, MCLUDING TEMPORARY LIGHTING AND SAFETY
DEMCES ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING STATE AND
LOCAL DODE AND LANDLOGRD REQUIREMENTS.

TRAFFIC;  CONDUCT SITE CLEARING OPERATIONS TO ENSURE

—1 —
ploh
1
1
1
] I 1
1 I 1 J—
| DY S
e
£X ELECTRE WETER
e
L e gt
- amem
=

0.

- RESTORY

14y
1717 OLENTAYGY RNVER 0.
kot

WALKS, AND

MINIMUM INTERFERENCE WTH ROADS, STREETS,
OTHER ADJACENT OCCUFIED OR USED FACIUMES, DQ MOT
CLOSE QR QBSTRUCT STREETS, WALKS OR OTHER DCCUPRIED

OR_USED FACILITES WITHOUT PERMISSIGN FROM
ALTHORITIES HAYING JURISDICTION.

PROTECTION: FROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCES, BARRICADES,
COVERINGS, OR OTHER PROTECTICN TO PRESERVE a(lsmm
nms \ND\G\TED 0 REMAIN AND TO PREVENT INJURY
E TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY. PROVIDE PROTECFDN
.nmAcENT PROPERTES As REQUIRED.

E INADVERTENT SITE DAMAGE TO CONDMION EXISTING
PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

. STRIP_AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL THAT IS FREE GF CLAY,
AND

LARGE_STONES AND DEBRIS, FOR REUSE ¥ GRASSED
PLANTED AREAS.

. REMOVE EXISTIMG IWPROVEMENTS, BOTH ABOVE-GRADE AND

BELOW-GRADE TQ EXTENT INGICATED OR AS OTHERWISE
RECUIRED TO PERMIT NEW CONSTRUCTION AS FOLLOWS:

A REMOVE COMPLETELY ALL EXISTING WALLS, FLOORS,

FOOTINGS, FIERS, SLABS, AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS
WITHN THE GROUND AREA TO BE OCCUPIED BY NEW
BUILDINGS, UTILITY LINES OR EQUIPHENT FOR A
DISTANCE OF 5' BEYOND PERIMETER OF NEW BUILDINGS
OR WALLS.

EXISTING WELLS, CISTERNS OR CATGH BASING NOT TO
BE REUSED, THAT ARE WITHIN 5' OF THE N BUILDING
WALLS, SHALL BE CLEANED OUT TG SOLID SUB-GRADE,
THEN FILLED wn'H smn T0 UNDEIE\DE DF MEw

ENT_FLOOI
usTERNs DR cEssPoms ou‘rleE GF EUILDING ARE\
IF OF MASGNRY OR CONCRETE AND TO BE LEFT IN
PLACE, SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL DEBRIS AND
EDTI’DMS EROKEN uP m PROVIDE DRAINAGE BEFORE.

PLACED THEM. ALL STORM SEWER
P\PES AT ABMDONE) CATCH BASINS SHALL BE
BULKHEADED PER THE CITY OF COLUMBUS
SPECIFICATIONS.

»

@

. SALVAGEABLE ITEMS:

L AL

oo0eat
ooy

| ] B
—_— — — §
N
15837
]
>
{ :
FAMOUS FOOTWEAR \\
1665 OLENTANGY RVER I
N AREAS TO BE SURFACED IOVE ALL

PLANTED, REM
EXISTING WALLS, CLURES, FA\HNG AND OTHER
OBSTRUCTIONS TO DEPTH OF 24" BELOW FINISHED
GRADE.

:  CAREFULLY REMOVE ITEWS INDI[:ATED
TO BE SALVAGED (FF ANY), AND STORE ON OWHER
PREMISES WHERE INDIGATED GR DIRECTED.

. CONTROL AR POLLUTION CAUSED BY DUST AND DIRT;

COMPLY WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS.

FILL DEPRESSIDNS AND ¥OIDS RESULTING FROM srrE

CLEARING CPERATIONS, USING SATISFACTORY

MATERIALS, PLACED N MAXIMUM § INCH urrs

EACH LIFT TO DENSITY OF SURROUNDING ORIGIMAL GROLND.
RADE BACKFILLED SURFACE TO CONFORM TO PROPUSED

sm: CONTOURS AND 10 PROVIDE PCSTIVE DRAINAGE.

. DISPOSE OF WASTE MATERIALS, INCLUDING TRASH AMD

DEBRIS, AND EXCESS TOFSOIL, DFF GWNER'S PROFERTY IN
A LAWFUL MANNER.

. BURNING OF WASTE WATERIALS ON SNE IS NOT PERMITTED.
. DASTING UTILITY cuNNEcmNs ANI) TAPS THAT ARE NI

—
BE REUSED ARE TO B NED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPECTNE SUPPLIER.

STORMWATER CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
SHALL BE MAINTAINED OR RE—CONNEGTED 10 AN
ACCEPTABLE OUTLET AS APPROVED BY ENGINEER.
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KEYED NOTES LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS
{T) Ex SAITARY CLEANOUT TD BE PLUGGED st EX STORM P/L  PROPERTY LINE
REMOVED & CAPPED, SEE MEP PLANS. X SaNTARY RW RIGHT OF WAY
(@ BX ARE HYDRANT TO REWAN. EX UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC €/L CENTER LINE
{3) REMOVE EX STRIFING AND REFLACE, SEE EX WATER PR PROPOSED
SIE PLAN C201. EX COMMUNICATIONS B EXISTNG
{3 Dt TRASH RECEPTACEE AND genD Ta e —TeT o Bes
RELGCATED, SEE SITE PLAN C: i EX CATCH BASN
@ D1 BUS STOE SIGNS 10 BE RELOCATED, & EX SANITARY MANHOLE
SEE SITE PLAN €203
@ X STORM MANHGLE
w
® X WATER VALVE
X FIRE HYDRANT
ove EX GAS VALVE
? X LIGHT POLE
= EX MAILBOK
X SioN
£ TREE

FULL DEPTH SAWCUT LIME
REMOVE CURB

REMOVE SIDEWALK

REMOVE PAVEWENT

" MILL EX ASS
GRADE PR Astu.T PER
GRADING PLAN

DESCRIPTION

BY

OATE

(]

515 GRANDVIEW AVENUE

T 6164419222

FAX; 388488740
PRGIECT DATE:

PROFLTND
DRAINN BY;

CHECK:

12152016
o074

D
RIT

0 BY

Mannilk

TEQINIGAL BOLL.

[ o e
GROUP

Sm

PREPARED FOR.

DDR CORP.

BEECHWOOD, OHIO 44122

SITE  PROVEMENT PLAN
FOR

LENNOX TOWN

CENTER
CLINTON TWP FRANKLIN CO, OHIO

DEMO PLAN

c102
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MUY PLAN g Lot

W PronctsProsts A 0T O002CADISTE PLANSOITA0?.

ST

w
Di=737.18
We720.28

£ CONC WALk

00 ST——sT.
PR 6 COMBINED DOM
& FIRE SERY LINE

ST

PR TRENCH ORAN

PR STM C.0.
TC=7SE 15

3 12 IWv=733.00
e FR CB
Sy TC=738.00
5 T 12" INV=733.48

LEGEND
s PR PAVEMENT
EX SANTARY
EX UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC PR CURB
EX WATER ——F/L—— PROPERTY LNE
= n /. RIGHT OF WAY
EX GAS
X cuTeh Basiv CONCRETE PAVEMENT
EX SANTARY MANHOLE
EX STORM MANHOLE CONCTETE SIDEWALK
EX WATER VALVE
X FIRE HYDRANT
ABBREVIATIONS
EX GAS VALVE —
F/L PROPERTY LINE
£ LG POLE PR PROPOSED
B MALBOX R/W  RIGHT OF WhAY
ex SGN ©/L CENTER LINE
X TREE

PR STW STRUCTURE NUMBER
PR SAN STRUCTURE NUMBER
PR CLEANOUT

PR FIRE HYDRANT

PR MANHOLE

PR CATCH BASIN

TARGET
1717 OLENTANGY RWER RD.
FF738.77

SIDEWALK DRAINS TO BE ADS

* INY=732.57 2500' o 20%
25'~127 STM
* 20%
M
EX P/L

~

b

n

&

PR GAS SERY
(SEE MEP DWES.)
s 158.27"
1] R
—cl e 06T
St OFF
WIE &
comecron

PP —
M
| g

UTILITY PLAN NCTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN EXCAVATING ARGUND
EXISTING LTILITES. COORDINATE ANY Rancmou WITH RESPECTWE LN

m[ IKFDRMAT\CIN SHOWN CONCERNIMG EXISTING UTILITIES IS NOT REPRESENTED,

GUARANTEED
DATA WAS PRUVIDED TO WSG BY
SUPPORT, PROTECTION, ANG RESTORATION OF ALL EXISTING LTI
APPUR E THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE CEINTRACTOR PR\OR o
CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE IN THE Fl ACTUAL LOCATION AND

ER_SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT.

4] U'nUTIES PROTECTION SERVICES, OUFS,
AT B11 OR 1-800-362-2764 TWO {2} WORKING DAYS PRICR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF 1.0° WERTICAL AND
3.0' HORIZONTAL BETWEEN ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. WATER, SANITARY AND
VERTICAL AND 10.0°

LESS THAN THESE MINIMUM

ITH
FACILTIES INVOLVED.
srRuanREs PRIDR TD CONSTRUCTION TQ VERIFY THE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCES WiTH CONSTRUCTION. THE chT or ms wﬁRx SHALL
BE INCLUBED IN THE PRICE BID FOR VARICUS
SEWES RAINS AND WATER COURSES ENCDUNTERED AND DIS’TURBED DR
BESTROYED DURING THE PROSECUTION E RESTORED BY

THE R TISFACTORY CcNDrnoN PAmENT ruR THIS rrm

SHALL BE INCLUDED JN THE PRICE BID FOR THE VARIOUS RELA]
CITY OF BEAYERCREEK ENGINEERING OFFICE SHALL BE NCTAZD 4MMEDMTELY FDR
ANY DISTURBANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE OFF—SITE CONSTRUCTION AREAS TO EQUAL OR
BETTER COWDITION THAM EXISTED PRIOR TO COMMEMCEMENT,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NCTIFY MSG OF AHY DISCREPANGIES FOUND
BETWEEN THE PLANS OR FIELD CONDITIGNS FRIOR TG START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL STORM PIPE TO BE ADS N—1Z QR RCP GLASS I INSTALLED PER GHIO
DEPARTHENT OF TRANSPORTATION {ODOT) SPECIFICATIONS. DOWNSPOUT LINES
TO PYC SDR3S.

[

) -
| ‘\
o]

?“*H

|
|
=

o

DESCRIPTION

i
i ol / u
N g & } H =
© |
85 & "
I *i ¢
P ()
5l 5 & E
| AL ! " =
" T & & S & o || 18 gesl3 R0
. rcsm 4 l ‘ £ UREIS R
S oo | I+ L r|5B858
ey | Y N LEH
PR MH P 23%.%|ccBg
TC= 4 L |8 2EE|B gz
B® INV 732 1 st 7 o > |2 ° gge
fg;‘,'g‘ ane2 Demed T ST——s7- S ——s—— s S
% (SEE MEF FLANS 3 QE
. FOR DS. CONNECTIONS) % EH
: P — E
. |
- b A :
E
L ¢ & & XL ¢
5 =t £
: | % [w £
iy CEG §
| i
7"4%777_____'____.___,75’,,_.‘._,,7,,_._,,_,,_ gw 5
I® : i
san g5
| GONNECTIGN T
3 B™ NV 727.00 -
| - =
) 4 %
we N . B
. o « ]
1 gk P © © © @ s B g2
1 e L -1
Wv=727.06) & & mE
| i L E 3 z3
N i -
N e/ S rogm sT—st
o
s
FOR GAS SERVICE CONTRACTOR TC INCLUDE TAP CONNECTIONS AND ALL q
APPRENTICES, 2 [o]
S
FOR SECONDARY ELECTRIC SERVICE CONTRACTOR 0 PROVIDE CONDUIT AND 5 ; =
CONDUCTORS. e Qo
= =
a H—uw=
g b= 2
e o5«
a w -
T = a
= <
KEYED NOTES wo= =
i) UTILITY TAP WITHIN DRIVE ISLES MUST BE ABBREVIATIONS T %
COORMNATED WITH THE CWNERSHIF AND [t
COMPLETED DURING NIGHT TIME HOURS. P/L FPROPERTY LNE =
{2} CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE EX SANTARY FR  PROPOSED >
CLEAN-OUT FOR FAMOUS FOOTWEAR R RIGHT OF way
EXTERNAL TO PR MARSHALLS BUILDING. C/L GENTER LNE
@ TARGET EGRESS DOORS MUST REMAN
UNCBSTRUCTED AND ACCESSIBLE AT ALL
TIMES. %
o
-
=
-
OHIO =
Utilities Protection =
817 or SERVICE
1-800-357-2764 e 1w w ©

Call Bfors Yo Dig

SCALE: 1IN 20 FT

C400
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EX 10° WrERUNE %/-\

OLENTANGY

RWER RO

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS
DIVISION GF WATER
I L-1001 L-1003 L-1004
] L-63084  L-6310
L-6312 L-63164  L-90024
L-90D28  L-8003F

WATER,

AFTER METERSS) SHALL
COUIMBLS OTY ©aDE1 103,

THE CIY OF COLUNBUS "CMSC 2012 EDTAN
HOLUDING THE WATER

TR
PREVENTER(S}.

)

HAN T 20

40 WATER SEIVCE COMSTUTON,
TER SONCE PERAT(S) BENG

SHALL BEGIN PRIGR O THE
oVISaN OF

LEFQRE P AFIEN WATSH HETER|
ESSUED AND FLE PAVRDNITS) TO THE COLUKBUS

. SITE LTLY CONTRACTOR INSTALLING MY #ATERL SERWCE F1PE. FROM WATER AN T A

HAVE A CURRENT CITY OF COLUMBUS WATER SERVCE LICENSE PER THE

SHALL OHTAN A STTE RIGHT OF wex PERMTT pRORIO STA
mn&n WATER SeRVICE

WATER SERVICE WORK FROM
2N BACKFLOW

S covrn AL
\ETERS), WETTR BrPAss

TARTING
o NATLLATON, G PUACELSHBF AT VAR

FUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

THERE SLL B2 A MW TEN FOOT HOMICNTAL NG 18 INGH VERTICAL SEB
HAER SIVEE TiFS, RATER
R SEWER

EXSTNG RIHT OF

SEFAACES, PRNAT
STOTEUS PER THE 1o SIATES StaNDRoS An2 MTBE T

EASENEHT LINES

SHALL BE STAKED INCREM
SURVETOR WHEN THE WKTCR SERVICE TAF(S) ANDI0S WATER

wour uua:!). PROPOSED  RIGHT OF WAY

oAt SRR Ao
B3,

v UNE(S) ANMD/CR RATER
15 Y 5 SHTE OF 00

AT 10 FOOT UCEMSED
SERMCE(S) ARE INSTALLED AND

COUMBIS DIMSO OF WATER AT 514-645 701 FoR
MESTIC AND/OR PROTECTION

w0
JESTS FROU € WATER AN T THE R OF YOU ives, TRt e WATER
BACKFLOW PREVENTERIS). A AMANCE MOTKE 15 REQUIRED FOR

24 HOUR

B. HYDROSIARG TEST OF 3" AND LARGER TAPPING VALVES, TEES, VAIVES AND WATER SERVICE FPRG
VA TR WATER, VETERS MWD INTO THE BULDING SAAL EE PER CLSL. SEETON
AN FOR AT LEAST TND' HOURS, I

9. AL 3" THAY 12° WATER SERVICE PIPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON FRON WATER NAR THRU WATER

METER SETINGIS) IWLUDING THE METER BYPASS.

10, ALL DEOSIT WATER MAN 440 AL WATER SERACE PIPE 3* MD LIFGER SHALL 3E POCRAPPED
PIR ANWA SPEC €105 TO A PONT 10 BEVOND THE RIGHT OF WAY YALVE(S).

11, ALL WATER SERVICES FLUSHED BT NTRACTOR PRIOR T0 ANY WATER

L BE THE SITE LTy oar
MEVER MESTALLATIN, G WArER CETER: DAAGE CAUSID, O DR FL UM LA e AL
Bf THE STE UMUTY CONTRACTOR.

COLLMEUS DMSION OF WATER STANGARD DETAL

. 15" D LARGER METER SCTTWGS SHALL BE PER
DRAMNGS L8317 A THRU E WIED 5/1B/13.

12, STE LY COMIACTOR SEyL el COLUMBUS DIVSION OF WATER A1 E14-045-7330 PR
INSPECTION OF 2° AND SWALLER WATER SERVICE TAPS FROM THE WATER MAM THRU THE CUWS
sTP.

14 AL 2" S0 SWLLER RATER SSRVCE PIPE SHALL BE K SOFT COPPER CHLY FIOM CITY MATER
WA THRY CURS STOR PER STINIARD DETAL DRANING L9501 Jap SHALL 6C K SOFT COPPER
OR & DIMSIGH OF WATER APPRIVED POLY CURB ST0P THAU THE CITY WATER

15. BACKOW PREVEMTEM ASSONGLHS) 10 GE ASTALID, WHIRE REQURED PR COLUNEUS OMSQR
OF WATER STAMOARD DETAL DRAWAGS L 9002 A THRL G DATED 5/16/13. CONTRACTOR Wi

15, THE NEW & EXISTING 2" COMESTIC WATER
ASSE. §

. SITE ILITY DONTRACTOR
INSFECTION TF

4-B45-6574 WITH BACKFLOW ALLATION QUESTIONS. CONTRACTOR
cu.L su—us~5n| U TSN FEGDTS, b 24 HOUR ABANGE WETE 5 Rk RED FOR

SERICE BACLOW PREVENTER(S) SHALL MEET THE
1013 APPROUAL/STANGARD. THE WY 67 D NDW S TP WG
() SUL WEET THE ASSE, 0T APPRDALFSTANARD AMG. AL B cor
WIH A CETECTOR LETER THAT 1S TIRON 10ONCIOWER) ¢ Pt On 703 (REMOTE) LEASRES
U T e WEETE THE AN L~ 700 STAMBAAD.

. THE DOUSSHC D FIRE WATER METERS M0 TH BE LOCATID M
4 METER ROTM W & WALL O UNTED GAS OR_ELEX JENCALLY ED
HEATER, SIZED PER MANUFACTURER SPECS TD MANTAN A 35 CEGREE
FRREIHENT MSIGE TAFERAORE A1 3H OUTSEE TEMPERNURE OF 20RO DEGREES. TAFRENFET

™ 2" THOR BACKFLOW JKD T £ o PR
WATER WETERS MD THER BACKFLOW PREVENTERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN
FEATE NG oS LAY B0, Ares WOLELB'S HEEY, HIOBE i oBE. 08 & DUSON OF
WATER APPROVED IFE. THE EMCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A THERMOSTS

ENCLOSUE Y oPERATED
ELEGTRE HEATER, SIZED PER WANFAGTURER SPECS TG WANTAM A 45 DEGREE FAHRENHER INSTE
TEMPYRATURE AT AN QUTSIDE TEMPERATLRE QF 26RO DEGKEES FAHRENHETT.

SHALL cnu DOLUMEUE DIMSION OF WATER AT E|4—54547E| FOR
PRMVATE DOMESTIC AND/OR FIRE WATER SYSTEM(S) AFTER THE OIFt WAIER WETER(S)
INELUOWG FRVATE TR INDRATES) AWB{0R DOLEST: BULDIG RSErs:
CALL COLUMBUS FIRE PREVENTICH BUREAU AT 614-643-8753
AFIER THE CITY FIRE

STE UTILTY CONTRACTOR SHALL
EOR FLUSKNG AD/DR PRESSURE TEST KSPECTION OF FRIKTE PR SYSTEM
WATER SERVICE LETER AND BACKFLOW

21 "

. AL PROVATE

LOCATION MAP
HOT 10 SCALE
LEGEND.
ST — X STORM - PR CLEANOUT
s ——— DX SANTARY - PR MANHOLE
——ue———— £X UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
X WATER [ PR CATCH BASN
EX COMMUNICATIONS PR PAVEMENT
ooEos PR CURB
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